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January 18, 2024 

Ms. Jessica Braun 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Ave 
Green Bay, WI 54313-6727 

Subject: Management of Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - STH 76  
Former Dennison Quality Oil (8106 USH 45, WDNR BRRTS # 03-69-000214) 
Bear Creek, Waupaca County, Wisconsin 
WisDOT Project ID #6518-00-70 

Dear Ms. Braun, 

This report documents the management of petroleum-contaminated groundwater and soil encountered 
within a portion of the Right-of-Way (ROW) of State Trunk Highway (STH) 76 during the Wisconsin 
Department of Transportation’s (WisDOT) STH 76 highway improvement project, located between 
USH 45 and CTH W in Waupaca and Outagamie Counties, Wisconsin (WisDOT ID #6518-00-70).  
Petroleum-contaminated groundwater and soil were encountered within the STH 76 ROW during a 
frost heave excavation located east of the intersection of STH 76 and United States Highway 
(USH) 45 in Bear Creek, Waupaca County, Wisconsin, and adjacent to the Former Dennison Quality 
Oil Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site (BRRTS #03-69-000214).  Contaminated 
groundwater was managed by the WisDOT’s hazardous waste disposal contractor, Veolia 
Environmental Services (Veolia), and groundwater saturated soil was excavated and transported to a 
landfill for treatment and disposal by the WisDOT’s highway construction contractor Michels Road and 
Stone, Inc. (Michels) with oversight by TRC Environmental (TRC).   

Background 

On November 2, 2023, the WisDOT’s highway contractor, Michels, encountered petroleum-
contaminated groundwater during a frost heave excavation located within the STH 76 ROW, east of 
the intersection of STH 76 and USH 45.  The frost heave excavation was located adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil LUST site (BRRTS #03-69-000214).  The contractor observed a possible 
drain tile at the excavation area that appeared to come from the Former Dennison Quality Oil LUST 
site, potentially transporting impacted groundwater into the excavation trench.  The site location and 
construction plans are provided in Attachment 1.   

Prior to the STH 76 construction project, the WisDOT conducted a Hazardous Materials/Waste Initial 
Site Reconnaissance for the project corridor in June 2020, and the Former Dennison Quality Oil LUST 
site was identified as a potential source of contamination.  Previously, a limited Geoprobe® 
investigation was conducted in April 2019 within the USH 45 and STH 76 ROW, south of the Former 
Dennison Quality Oil LUST site, in response to evidence observed by the Waupaca County Highway 
Department of petroleum-contaminated soil that was excavated from the area during a signpost 
installation.  During the limited investigation, four soil borings were installed within the STH 76 ROW 
south of the Former Dennison Quality Oil LUST site, adjacent to the WisDOT’s frost heave excavation 
area.  The results of the investigation indicated that petroleum-contaminated soil was present in the 
STH 76 ROW, to the northwest of the frost heave excavation area.  Background information is 
provided in Attachment 2.      

999 Fourier Dr., Ste. 101 

Madison, WI 53717 
T 608.826.3600 
TRCcompanies.com 



Ms. Jessica Braun 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
January 18, 2024 
Page 2 
 

\\madison-vfp\Records\-\WPMSN\PJT2\576106\0000\L5761060000-001.docx  

The WisDOT retained TRC to provide environmental construction management services, including 
groundwater and soil sampling for waste characterization, field-screening of soil and groundwater 
during construction activities, and oversight of contaminated soil and groundwater management. 

Construction Activities 

TRC personnel were on site on November 3, 2023, to oversee the excavation of a test pit by the 
WisDOT’s highway construction contractor at the frost heave excavation area within the STH 76 ROW.  
Groundwater was encountered at 2 feet below ground surface (bgs).  TRC personnel field-screened 
soil and groundwater based on visual observations, olfactory evidence, and through the use of a 
photoionization detector (PID).  Olfactory evidence of petroleum-contamination was observed in 
groundwater.  Olfactory evidence of petroleum-contamination was observed in the groundwater-
saturated soil, though PID readings collected from the soil were low (0 to 6 parts per million).  One soil 
sample was collected for waste characterization purposes and was submitted to Pace Analytical for 
laboratory analysis for benzene.  The benzene concentration in the soil sample was less than the 
detection level.  Laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 3.  A photographic log of 
construction activities is included in Attachment 4.   

On November 13, 2023, TRC observed the WisDOT’s Highway contractor, Michels, during the frost 
heave excavation within the STH 76 ROW, located east of the intersection of STH 76 and USH 45.  
TRC personnel were on site to field-screen soil excavated by the WisDOT’s highway contractor during 
construction and to oversee the management of contaminated soil and groundwater.  TRC personnel 
field-screened soil based on data from previous investigations, visual observations, olfactory evidence, 
and through the use of a photoionization detector (PID).  PID readings collected from excavated soil 
were less than 1 ppm.  Based on the evidence of petroleum-contamination in the area, it was 
determined that excavated soil that had been saturated with groundwater would be transported to a 
landfill for disposal.  Disposal documentation is included in Attachment 5.  A total of 202.31 tons of 
impacted soil was transported to Waste Management’s Valley Trail Landfill located in Berlin, 
Wisconsin for treatment and disposal.  The approximate area of impacted soil is provided in 
Attachment 6.   

Contaminated groundwater management was coordinated by the WisDOT’s hazardous waste disposal 
contractor, Veolia.  During construction, groundwater was pumped from the excavation area by use of 
a vacuum truck and was transferred to a frac tank until disposal.  One groundwater sample was 
collected for waste characterization and submitted to Pace Analytical for laboratory analysis for 
petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene.  Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, 
and total xylene concentrations were detected in the groundwater sample.  Laboratory analytical 
reports are included in Attachment 3.  A total of 5,245 gallons of impacted groundwater were disposed 
of by Veolia.   

Conclusions 

On the basis of the findings of the field observations and field-screening results, TRC recommends 
that the WisDOT take no further action to investigate or remediate soil or groundwater impacts that 
may remain at the investigated site or within the construction project limits. 
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (608) 347-2022, or Dan Haak, 
the project manager, at (608) 886-7423. 

Sincerely, 

TRC 

     
Tom Perkins Dan Haak, P.E. 
Project Engineer Project Manager 

Attachments: Attachment 1 – Construction Plans 
   Attachment 2 – Background Information  
  Attachment 3 – Laboratory Analytical Reports 
  Attachment 4 – Photographic Log  
  Attachment 5 – Disposal Documentation 
  Attachment 6 – Impacted Soil Extent Map 

cc: Colin Schmenk – WDNR (pdf via email) 
 Shar TeBeest – WisDOT (pdf via email) 

 



\\madison-vfp\Records\-\WPMSN\PJT2\576106\0000\L5761060000-001.docx

Attachment 1

Construction Plans 
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July 17, 2019 
 
 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Attn:  Mr. B.J. Leroy 

2984 Shawano Avenue 
Green Bay, WI  54313-6727 

 
 
 
 
Subject: 
 
 Limited Geoprobe Investigation 
 USH 45 & STH 76 ROW – State Lead 
 Town of Bear Creek, Waupaca County, WI  54922 
 BRRTS #02-69-583401 
 
Dear Mr. Leroy: 
 
This letter and enclosed information will serve to summarize the results of the limited geoprobe 
investigation activities at the above referenced site.  The site location is shown on Figure 1. 
 
Background 
In April 2019, Waupaca County Highway Department workers encountered strong petroleum vapors in 
soil cuttings while installing a signpost along the west bound right-of-way of STH 76 near the intersection 
with USH 45.  The right-of-way is adjacent to a closed Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site 
known as Former Dennison Quality Oil (BRRTS #03-69-000214).  The site was closed in 2000 with a 
groundwater use restriction and later placed on the GIS registry.  Spills have also been documented at 
the site on June 8, and August 18, 1984, and October 6, 2010.  The June 8, 1984 spill (BRRTS #04-69-
415530) was closed the same day.  The August 18, 1984 spill (BRRTS #04-69-449692) was transferred to 
the LUST activity referenced above.   
 
The October 2010 spill (BRRTS #04-69-556408) was opened when water with gasoline odor was 
discharging into the ditch from beneath the roadway.  The discharge was assumed to be related to the 
former LUST investigation.  Notes on a Dennison Quality Oil site map within the spill file question the 
presence of a “tank” near the spill area, and close to the area of the 2019 sign installation. Veolia Special 
Services responded to the spill, placed absorbents, and containerized four (4) 55-gallon drums of water 
and absorbents.  Notes and photographs from the 2010 response are included in Attachment A.  The 
spill was closed on November 10, 2010.   
 
Limited investigative data was available in the GIS package for the Former Dennison Quality Oil site.  
Although soil samples were likely collected, that data was not included in the GIS, and was not reviewed 
for this report.  Groundwater contamination was present near the area of the sign installed in April at the 
former MW-5.  Mapping and groundwater data from the GIS package are included in Attachment A.  
 
Limited Geoprobe Investigation 
On June 27, 2019, REI Engineering, Inc. (REI) was on site to oversee the installation of four (4) geoprobe 
soil borings at the locations shown on Figure 2.  Boring locations were specified by the WDNR and were 
installed by Geiss Soil & Samples of Merrill, WI.   Photographs of the site are included in Attachment B.   
 
Continuous soil samples were collected at two (2) foot intervals and field screened with a Mini-Rae 3000 
photoionization detector (PID) with a 10.6 eV lamp.  The maximum boring depth was eight (8) feet below 
land surface (bls).   
 
  

.REI 
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING 

1 
I I I 

-... 
j 

Continuous soil samples were collected at two (2) foot intervals and field screened with a Mini-Rae 3000 
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Native soil types consist of black silt, red clay, silty clay, and layers of sand and gravel fill material.  
Probe refusal was encountered at boring GP1 at approximately six (6) feet bls.  Soils in GP1 were 
saturated at the surface, likely due to recent precipitation and standing water in the ditch, otherwise no 
obviously saturated soils were observed in any of the borings.  A temporary screen, sand filter pack, and 
PVC casing was placed in geoprobe GP3, and groundwater was measured at a depth of approximately 
6.5 feet bls.  Soil boring logs and abandonment forms are included in Attachment C.  Methods and 
procedures for geoprobe soil sampling and groundwater sampling are included in Attachment D.   
 
Field screening results were all 0.0 Instrument Units (I.U.s) on the PID for the presence of organic vapors 
in all soil samples from GP1, GP2, and GP4.  Geoprobe GP3 was placed adjacent to the signpost installed 
in April, and recorded 9.7 Instrument Units (I.U.s) from 2-4 feet bls, and 220 I.U.s from 4-6 feet bls.  
Sample GP3, 6-8 feet was 0.0 on the PID.  One (1) soil sample from each boring was submitted to Pace 
Analytical, of Green Bay, WI for Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) and naphthalene 
analysis.  Samples from GP1 (4-6’), GP2 (2-4’), and GP4 (4-6’) were non-detect for all PVOCs and 
naphthalene.  Sample GP3, 4-6’ exceeded the Groundwater Pathway Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) 
for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, trimethylbenzenes, and naphthalene.  The results are 
summarized on Table 1.   
 
One groundwater sample was collected from GP3 using temporary PVC casing and screen and a 
peristaltic pump with disposable tubing.  Sample GP3 contained detectable levels of benzene, 
ethylbenzene, toluene, trimethylbenzenes, xylenes, and naphthalene and exceeded the NR 140 ES for 
benzene.  The results of groundwater sampling are summarized on Table 2.  The complete analytical 
report is included in Attachment E.   
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
Groundwater contaminant concentrations at GP3 were similar to that of MW-5, installed for the Dennison 
Quality Oil LUST investigation, which was approximately fifty (50) feet north.  Significant soil 
contamination was encountered at GP3, the chemistry of which may be indicative of a relatively recent 
release.  It may be beneficial to review the Dennison Quality Oil soil data in detail to compare levels of 
soil contamination in GP3 to levels encountered during the investigation.  There are five (5) USTs 
registered with the Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection (DATCP) as associated 
with Dennison Quality Oil, David Dennison, or Robert Dennison in the Town of Bear Creek.  All five (5) 
are registered as “in use.”  A copy of the database search result is included in Attachment F.  Wisconsin 
DATCP petroleum inspection personnel may be able to assist with verifying whether any or all of these 
USTs have been removed, and not properly re-registered, or if they remain in place.   
 
REI thanks you for the opportunity to service your environmental consulting needs.  Please contact me 
at (715) 675-9784 or Adelforge@REIengineering.com if you would like to discuss this further.    

 
Sincerely, 
REI Engineering, Inc. 
 

 
 
Andrew R. Delforge P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 
 



Date--> 6/27/19 6/27/19 6/27/19 6/27/19 6/27/19

Sample--> GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 GP-4 MeOH

4-6 2-4 4-6 4-6 Blank

Unsat Unsat Unsat Unsat -

PVOCs (ug/kg) DC RCL GW RCL
Benzene 1,600 5.1 <25.0 <25.0 7,110 <25.0 <25.0

Ethylbenzene 8,020 1,570.0 <25.0 <25.0 14,400 <25.0 <25.0

Toluene 818,000 1,107.2 <25.0 <25.0 1,380 <25.0 <25.0

Xylenes (Total) 258,000 3,960 <75 <75 34,570 <75 <75

Methly tert Butyl Ether 63,800 27.0 <25.0 <25.0 <62.5 <25.0 <25.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 89,800 <25.0 <25.0 49,000 <25.0 <25.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 182,000 <25.0 <25.0 11,800 <25.0 <25.0

Naphthalene 5,150 658.2 <25.0 <25.0 2,230 <25.0 <25.0

Notes:

   PID - Photoionization Detector

   DC RCL  - Direct Contact Non-Industrial Sites RCL

   GW RCL - Groundwater Pathway RCL

   ug/kg - parts per billion

Outlined in Bold - Exceeding DC RCL

Bold - Exceeding GW path RCL

   < - Concentration below listed laboratory detection limit

  PVOCS - Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds

   NS - No Standard 

   NA - Not Analyzed

  j - Estimated value between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantification

GEOPROBE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TABLE 1

Saturated/Unsaturated-->

1,382.1

BEAR CREEK, WI  54922
USH 45 & STH 76 ROW

Depth-->

P:\8600-8699\8665-WDNR - Hwy 45 & 76 Limited SI\Report\Phase II\8665PHIItbls.xlsx



GP-3

PARAMETER ES PAL 6/27/19

Detected VOC’s (ug/L)
Benzene 5 0.5 215
Ethylbenzene 700 140 52.6

Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 60 12 <2.5

Naphthalene 100 10 6.2j

Toluene 800 160 10.3

Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 82.7

Total Xylenes 2,000 400 148.1

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

ES = Enforcement Standards

BOLD  = Exceeds Enforcement Standard

Italic  = Exceeds Preventative Action Limit

NA - Not Analyzed

< - Concentration less than listed detection limit

  j - Estimated Value between detection limit and quantification limit

TABLE 2
GEOPROBE GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

USH 45 & STH 76 ROW
BEAR CREEK, WI  54922
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MW•I I 

P•r»111~1.,,1 n .. .un. Tolutne 

O:,to-Sa1"11ltlJ uwl ua/1 

NRUOl!S s.o UJ 
O!l/13/95 ND ND 
12/14/9S NS NS 
03/27/96 NS NS 
06/18196 NS NS 
09/11/96 <O.S <1.0 
11/16196 <.5 <1.0 
03/12/97 NS NS 
06125/97 NS "NS 
09n5191 <0.ll <0.20 
12/15/97 NS NS 
03/18/98 NS NS 
06/11198 NS NS 
09/16/!ll <O. ll <0.20 
12/02/!ll NS NS 
03/11199 NS NS 

MW•l n 

Pl11'11111et1r/ Danuna Toluene 

O:al• S"mplcd ull/L u£1L 
NRUOES s.o UJ 
• 09113/!JS ND ND 

12/14195 NS NS 
Olm/96 NS NS 
061111/96 NS NS 
09/11/% <O.S <1.0 
12/16/96 <.S <LO 
03/12197 NS NS 
06/2$/97 NS NS 
0912$191 1.2 <0.20 
rvi,rJ1 N.'i NS 
Ol/1111!>11 0.36 <O.'lO 
0(./11/1)11 1., <0.20 
09/161!111 <1).13 <0.20 
11/02198 NS NS 
03/11/99 NS NS 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Former DeMison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. 1093-506 

Volatile Orgaalc:ComD011nd• Jn-ncld Dlodc2radallo11 Meu11n111ents 
Eehyf· 

Xylea• 
l,J,S- 1,l,4• 

N ■pAI h•len• MTBK' GRO DO lU:DOX Temp Condue1M1y pH benun, TMD TMB 
u,,11_ ua/L u•"- · u"1L ullll uRA uRII ODffl mV -c 118/cm a.u. 
700 610 460 "' 60 
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 NM 19 4600 1.1 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS u NM NM . NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.l 162 NM NM NM 
NS NS . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
<l.O <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4.4 <SO 1.6 --04 1 16 5400 1.1 
<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ' <SO I.I .011 8 3600 7.1 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS l.9 ,-003 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS . l.l 13) NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <J>.29 <0.22 <0.46 <1.9 <50 4.9 .on 17 1600 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.8 0JS NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.0 042 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.ll Oll NM NM NM 

.ql,22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <1).16 <50 0.8 -061 II 600 7.0 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.9 171 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 02S NM NM NM 

Vohllilo Or11~11ic Cumpo11n1b In-field Dlu1J1er•1htlon Meuurements 
li:lh)'I• J,J,S- l,l,4• . 

Xylellu N■phthaien, MTBlt GRO DO REDOX Tesnp Cond11ctlvlty pH 
bemen• TMB TMB 

uSll'L ul!IL u..Jl uQ/L ull/l u<t/l uRll. PDlll mV "C pS/cm 1.\1: 

1011 610 '10 "' 60 
ND ND ND ND NA 1.2 ND 3.1 NM 16 2300 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.7 NM NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.S 205 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NM HM NM NM NM 
<1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 12 <SO 1.2 056 14 1100 7.0 

<I.O <3.0 <1.0 <I.D <1.0 <6.0 <50 u 062 I 2,00 1.0 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.1 073 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS l.2 114 NM NM NM 

<O.n <0.23 <0.29 <0,22 1,7 <9.7 <SO 4.7 .OlS 14 600 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.2 --016 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.2ll <0.22 <I.I 6.1 <50 1.2 -030 7 200 7.8 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 < I. I 7.3 -<50 0.6 021 u 200 7.8 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <2.0 <SO 1.0 .036 u 300 7.6 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.0 168 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 o,o NM NM - NM 

. 

Jro11(1) fton (S) 

DDm nrun 

1.0 1.0 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NS NS 
4.0 6.0 
0.20 0.10 
NM NM 
NM NM 

10.00 10.00 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
I0i- 8 
NM NM 
NM NM 

ln111(1) JroA (S) 

DDm ppm 

0.6 0.4 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.2 O.t 
0 .211 0.10 
NM NM 
NM NM 
7.00 6,00 
NM NM 
10+ 1.0 
11.0 6.0 
s.o 1.0 

NM NM 
NM NM 



MW•l I 

Parn11:ler/ Benzene Toluene 

Data S,mu,leil u..n. uo/l 

NRUOES s.o UJ 
09/IJ/9S JO 

. . 
JS 

12/14195 51 <S 
03127/9& 4. 'l.1 
06/11/9(. 16 2 
09/11/96 71 9.2 
12/16196 Jl 21 
03/12/97 28 2 
06125197 69 1.7 
09125/97 17 31 
12/IS/97 5,4 3.S 
03/18/98 17 <17 
06/17/98 lt 12 
0!>/16/91 14 20 
12/02/98 ll 77 
03/11/99 lJ 10 

MW-4 n 

P~ram~t11rl Ucmen11 Tuluen1 

Dale S11111oleil ullll. 111111 
NRUOES s.o UJ 
09/13/9S 130 3.7 
12/14/95 52 ) ,3 
03127/96 14 <I 
06/1¥1')6 ll <I.II 
09/11/96 9.1 <1.0 
12/16196 4.9 <1.0 
0)/12197 I. I <0.20 
06nS/!>7 Ii 0.39 
1)912.S,1()7 11 U.◄4 

12/15197 1.6 o:is 
OJ/111/98 4.9 0.53 
ll6/17/91 2.8 0.33 
09/16/98 I .I 0.24 
12/02/!)8 l .'2 <0.20 
03/1 1/99 4 .0 0.33 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRAl>ATION DATA SUMMAR\' 
. Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI . 
Delta No. 1093~506 

Vola1ll1 Oreanh: Comoo11nds ln-Dtld Dlodtuadatlon McuurcmcnlS 
Elh)'I· 

Xylenu 
1,3,S- 1,2,4-

Napllcbalene MT·BE GRO DO REOOX T•aip Conductlvily pH 
benuoe TMB TMB 

uolt ua/1' 11"/l u.r/l. u•A ulliL \11111. PPIII mV "C 11S/c:m a,11, 

700 6ZO 480 40 60 
<S JSO 210 <200 54 <S 2300 1.9 NM 19 1700 7,3 
<S 72 90 37 10 <20 1400 7.1 NM 8 1200 7.2 
s . .s 130 130 41 17 <I 1300 8.9 302 4 2400 7.2 
2.2 n 18 46 7.1 <l.0 750 3.4 040 t, 700 7.1 
9.3 120 30 94 2' <1.0 1400 2.4 -081 15 2700 7.0 
17 86 19 SI 13 <12 970 0.8 -016 8 3100 7.1 
4.2 29 II 30 4.7 <6.0 380 8.3 111 3 2400 7.1 
9.2 16 6.2 19 4.9 <0.16 490 u 127 14 1200 1., 
21 85 31 130 20 <0.32 2800 . 3.7 .083 II 600 7.1 
14 40 14 75 16 10 1800 0.2 01, 10 800 7.S 
9.1 100 53 160 23 <U 2200 0,3 .()20 s 300 7.S 
II 49 27 86 12 ~.8 1900 0.2 --093 18 300 7.6 
II 4, 14 6' II <7.8 980 0,3 •Ill 20 soo 7.1 
60 130 15 130 39 16 2000 0.2 ·100 13 200 7.S 
II 98 18 S8 17 <0.67 1600 0,2 -023 NM NM NM 

Volatile Or2a11lc Co1npound1 111-fitld Dlodeerad•tlo,i Meas11nemen11 
Ethyl- Xylene.s 

J,J,5- 1,l,4-
Naph1h•len1 MTDE GRO DO Rli:DOX Temp CD11iluctlvlly pll 

benitn• TMB TMB 
• u•/1 11,JL uw'L 11..A.. UR/1 uit/1 u"'1 o11m mV "C llS/cm I.U. 

100 610 480 40 60 
110 II 6.9 <' 7.◄ <2 700 2.0 ' NM II 4400 7.3 

42 <3 1.3 <I 1.7 <JO 4SO 6.1 NM 7 2400 7.1 

" <I <I < I I.I <10 200 8.4 330 s 4500 7.1 
22 <3.U l,S 2.1 1.6 <1.0 300 1.4 .()66 " 4000 7.1 
10 <3.0 <1.0 1.1 <3.0 <28 260 1.2 -073 IS 4000 7.1 
1.7 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 1.2 -022 9 3600 7.) 

0.89 0.34 <.29 <.22 <46 7.9 <SO 11.7 183 3 4100 7.4 
1.9 0 .97 <.0.2? 0.48 <2.0 <0.16 81 1.3 069 14 3500 6.8 
I O.Sl <0.29 0.32 <0.46 <12 <SO 4.4 -074 16 1200 7.1 

0.99 0.48 <0.29 0.41 o.aa <0.16 53 0.2 --OS4 13 700 7.4 
1.6 l .7 0.34 1.0 <I. I ~ .5 100 0.4 -032 (. 300 u 
2.0 1.0 <0.29 1.1 1.2 4 <SO 0.9 --063 17 300 1.6 

0.42 <0.23 <O.l9 0.29 0.53 <3.l <,o 0.3 - 101 16 600 7.l 
0,26 <O.n <n.29 0.4'2 0.S9 2.7 120 0.2 .()S7 13 200 7.4 
0.3] 0.97 <0.29 <0.22 <1.1 6.0 17 0.2 --060 NM NM NM 

. 

lron(I') lroa (S) 

110m Plllh 

M 3.0 
2.0 J.O 
0.8 0.2 
0.6 0.4 
2.0 0.6 
4.0 2.0 
0.4 0.2 
0.2 0.1 
IS.O 5.0 
>10 7.0 
3.0 2.0 
10 .. 10.0 
10+ 10+ 
10+ 10+ 
NM NM 

lrvn(J') lran(S) 

DDm D11111 

10.0 10.0 
J .0 2.0 
NA NA 
8.0 6.0 
>10 >10 
>10 > UJ 
1.0 o.a 
ll.O 6.0 
10.0 11.0 
>10 >10 
10+ 10+ 
10+ 10+ 
10+ 10+ 
lo+ 10+ 
NM NM 



MW-S • 
Para1uctcr/ De11iono Toluene 

Data S,-mnlc.t uo.lI u,./1_ 

NRUOES J.() Jl1 
09/13/95 3900 2100 
121l4/9S 280 160 
03n7/96 1000 610 
06/111/96 JOO 170 
09/11/96 2100 64& 
12/16196 ,,o 280 
03/12197 140 JI, 

06l"W91 560 170 
09125/97 770 260 
12/IS/97 920 230 
03(111/98 610 190 
06117/98 480 200 
09/16/9~ ISO 52 
12/01191 100 31 
tll/11/99 130 H4 

MW-6 II 

Para1111:l~r/ Beiuen• Toluen■ 

Ihle Sa11ml~,1 u..tl.. 1111/1. 
/'JRUD£S s.o 141 
09/13/9S 2.l <l 
12/l4/9S . 0.77 <I 
03/l7/96 <O.SO <l 
06/U/96 <n . .SO <1.0 
09/1119G 3.6 I 
12/16196 3.7 <l.O 
03/12197 <0.13 <0.20 
06/25197 4.2 0.2.S 
09/l$f91 ,.o 0.38 
12/lS/97 1.l 0.34 
03/11191 1.2 0.36 
llti/17/911 0.14 0.24 
119/16/911 2.6 1.0 
12/02198 I.I <0.20 
03ft l/911 I. I 0.6S 

TABLEl 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek. WI 
Delta No. 1093-506 

Volalll• OrHnlc Compound• la-Cle14 Dlo402rad.tfon MeasurHtcnlJ 

Etta,t- Xylcnn 
1,3,$- l,l,4-

N■pblhaleM MTBE GRO DO R£DOX Temp ConducClvlly pH 
be111en■ TMB TMD 

•""· uo/1_ ua/L uit/L wdl uo/f go/I. DDffl rnV "C 11S/cm I.II. 

700 610 110 10 '° no 3400 500 . <lOO <300 <SO 17000 0.8 NM 19 5600 7.3 

49 710 140 140 <40 • <100 7600 • 1,2 NM 7 sooo u 
<100 1900 310 <3t0 <2200: <100 20000 1.0 059 s 4900 7.2 

54 1100 91 190 <SO <SO 3300 0.9 -072 15 4800 6.1 

ISO 1300 180 380 150 <SO 21000 0.2 ·121 u 4900 6.9 
65 1500 140 280 460 <lO ssoo o.s ·136 I HOO 7.2 

" 
240 311 G6 19 <4.0 1300 4.1 -035 3 4200 7.1 

63 1000 100 200 14 <0.80 S500 1.2 .041 15 4000 6.9 

llO 1800 190 380 140 <16 6000 l .9 -141 19 2000 1.0 

120 1300 140 270 41 38 12000 1.2 014 12 1400 7.2 

19 1200 130 250 119 <16 5600 0.2 .069 6 600 7.2 

140 11100 240 490 <370 <8.0 24000 0.9 -12' 19 BOO 7.6 

44 660 1◄0 260 17G <6.9 7800 0.2 ·UO 19 1200 . 7.2 

11 soo 91 150 30 9.7 3800 0.2 •117 13 500 VI 
<44 720 110 210 170 <32 20000 0 .2 -142 NM NM NM 

Voll•II• Or2ank Co111r,ounJ• rn-Oeld Bll>del!r•d•llon Mou11re111enl1 

Elllyl• 
Xyle11e1 

I ,J,5• • 1,2,4-
Naphtbalen. MTBE cao DO REDOX Temp CuoductM1y pH 

llen&Ut TMB TMB 
yu'1 ulliL 111!/L uMIL ullll """ 

11..Jl- nrwn mV -c uS/crn , .u. 

101 6.10 ''° 40 "' <I <3 <I <I <I ·. <I <SO 1.7 NM 19 1300 7.4 

<I <3 1.3 <I 1.3 <I 12 ,.2 NM 7 100 7.2 

<I <3 <I <I <l <I <.500 11.0 223 4 1700 7.1 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 7.1 125 14 1300 7.0 

<1 .. 0 <3,0 <1.0 L <1.0 <10 a, 1.9 --OU 15 2100 6.9 

<1.0 <3,0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6'.9 <SO 1.1 .094 I 1500 7.0 

<0.22 <0.40 <0:29 0.4S <0.46 2.3 <SO 10.7 201 4 900 7.S 

0.6 3.1 l.8 1.9 l.1 <2.2 71 5.8 189 14 1100 7.4 

0.24 I. I 0.67 1.2 1.2 <3.3 S7 •. , 040 18 1000 7.6 

0.78 26 1.6 2.9 1.9 <0.16 S4 9.6 044 ll 900 7.9 

1.4 1.2 0.98 1.9 <1.7 <0.81 130 1.0 OJI 6 400 1,6 

0.8 1.4 1.2 2.4 <l, I dl,16 140 0,4 -02:1 II 300 1.5 

1.1 3.6 3.B 3.:1 1.6 <1.9 210 0.2 · 210 II 700 7.4 

<0.22 o.s I 0.34 0.79 1.2 4) .. 16 160 0.2 -Olj 13 200 1., 
0.111 1,4 l.S 2.1 <I. I 41.16 160 0.2 .016 NM NM )JM 

. 

11'11a(l') lroi:i (S) 

DDffl nnm 

10.0 10.0 
·10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
9.0 ,.o 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
10+ 10+ 
10+ JO+ 
10+ 10+ 
10+ JO+ 
NM NM 

lron(T) Jroca(S) 

pp,n PPm 

0.4 0.l 
0.4 0.2 
0.4 0.2 
O. J 0.0 
1.0 s.o 
0.4 0.2 
0.4 0.2 
0,4 ·0.2 
10.0 7.0 
7.0 , .o 
2.0 0.6 
10+ 10• 
10+ 10+ 
IOi- ,o .. 
NM NM 



MW-7 II 

Pllfll,DICl,m Demme Tolu~n• 

Dale Sitmoled ull/L uall. 

NRUOES $ .(J J4J 
O!il/13/9J . 340 1600 
ll/1419S 360 2000 
tl)/?7/96 .f70 5100 
06/111/96 .coo 3200 
09/l 1/96 160 1200 
l2/16/% JOO 1700 
03/12197 140 1600 
06/25/97 110 660 
09/lS/97 110 1◄00 

12/15/91 80 l900 
03/18/98 73 1600 
06/17/98 56 1000 
09/16/98 38 490 
12/02198 30 200 
03/11/99 55 160 

-

MW-8 i 

t•ua11t4"11<r/ Uc1w111 Tul111111e 

Date Samnlcd ul!l'L ualL 

NRWIES s.o J'1 
0911319S ND ND 

• 12/14/9.S NS NS 
oon7/96 NS NS 
0&'11196 NS NS 
09/11/96 <O.S <1.0 
ll/16/96 <O.S <l.O 
OJ/ll/97 NS NS 
06/2S/97 <0.13 <0.20 
09/lS/97 <:U.B <0.20 
12/U/97 <D.ll <0.20 
03/111191 NS NS 
06/l7/98 NS NS 
09fl6/98 <0.13 <&.20 
12/011911 NS NS 
t).] /1 1/99 NS NS 

TABLEl 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND DIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. 1093-506 

Volalll• o, .. nlc Cona1110unds ln-neN Blode11rada1lo11 Measurements 
Ethyl• 

Xylcn• 
1,3,S. 1,l,+ Naphtha.lane MTBE GRO DO R.EDOX Temp Conducelrily pH 

bca&ue TMB TMB 
ua/l. uon Ulfll u..Jl ua/1 ua/l. uoll. nnm mV -c uS/cm , .u.. 

100 i10 "'° 40 '° 850 3◄00 1300 <1100 20D <100 14000 1.4 NM 20 '100 7.3 
740 3400 1100 330 290 <100 12000 1.3 NM 1 4800 1., 
1200 6500 1600 <1400 540 <100 24000 o.s -011 4 6500 1.3 
1300 5400 410 1600 500 <20 20000 0.3 •l03 ISO '700 7.2 
1100 3300 310 1300 5 10 < 10 17000 0.2 -102 17 5200 7.1 

1000 3300 370 l◄OO 3l0 <20 13000 0.6 -120 8 5400 7.2 

7◄0 3400 510 1400 310 <1.0 12000 2.8 -071 3 6800 7.1 
830 1700 320 1300 380 <3.2 13000 1.3 -048 u 5800 7.0 
730 3100 350 llOO lSD <3.2 14000 2.5 -136 18 1800 7.1 
1100 SI011 470 1700 520 <Ci.4 21000 • 0 ,2 -137 12 1600 7.4 
860 3400 390 1400 330 <U 17000 0.2 --099 7 600 7.3 

740 1900 330 1200 JI& <3.2 14000 0.8 -124 17 400 7.S 
S20 :uoo 170 930 340 <1.0 11000 0.1 -164 20 1200 7.2 
480 1100 388 IJQO 500 21 11000 0.2 . 120 13 300 7.S 
330 1400 300 958 400 <32 10000 0.2 •156 NM NM NM 

Vnlatlie Ornnlc Compounib ln-ncld Blodel!r■il•tlcn Meuunmenls 

Ethyl-
Xyl1111e1 

l,J,5- l ,l,4-
Naphlhal~n• MTBE CRO DO REDOX Tea1p Cc.11ductM1y pH 

bc1izene TMB TMB 
uan. uan. ua/L 11a/L 111111. uon uan. f>Nn mV 'C 11S/c:m l ,U. 

700 610 110 ~IJ 60 
ND ND NO ND ND ND ND 1.4 NM 11 700 7.1 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.4 NM NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.3 125 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM NM NM NM 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 • <1.0 < 1.0 1.9 <~0 u 091 IS soo 7.0 

<l.O <M <l.O <t.O <1.0 <1.0 <SO 1.3 017 I 800 7.0 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS l.S 09' NM NM NM 
<0.22 <9.23 <0.29 <0,22 o.ss <0.16 <SO 1.3 139 14 soo 7.6 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <0.16 c:,o 4.3 041 u . 400 1.6 

<0.22 0.34 <0.29 <n.22 <D.46 <0. 16 <SO 1.2 017 12 300 7.9 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS o.a 036 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS o.s 106 NM NM NM 

<0.2'2 <0.23 <O.l l> <&.22 ~.46 <&.16 <~O 0.7 017 16 200 7.8 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS l.2 l49 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.6 023 NM NM NM 

Iron (T} l,oo(S) 

DDffi nnm 

10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
> 10 > 10 
> 10 > 10 
> 10 10.0 
>10 > 10 
>JO >10 
>10 > 10 
10+ 10-t-
10+ 10+ 
10+ 10+ 
10+ 10+ 
NM NM 

ll'f>110l !run (S} 

DDffl DDffl 

0.2 0.1 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.1 0.0 
0.2 0.1 
NM NM 
0.1 o.o 
0.6 0.3 
0.3 0.2 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.6 0,3 
NM NM 
NM NM 





- - · JS/17/SS t/16/94112/?= 
e NS <0.ll NS 
t HS <0-21> ><S 
t NS <0.22 HS 
X HS ~ HS - NS <0.46 HS 
ll1!lt i<S <0.16 NS 
00 0.5 0.5 ~ = c,, -<151 1?1 

-------. 

l/11 95 

NS 
NS 
N$- )::::( 
NS 
NS 
NS 
OJ 
:z5 

l 
a 
T 
E 
X -Ill& 
00 
R!IlOX 

6/ l7/9S S/16/ 9!111~513/11 /99 
2·1 1c. 32 
f2 ,0 n 
Tl H 60 
A9 45 l JO 
12 1l l? 

<S-5 <7.e 16 
0.2 OJ 0..2 

-og3 - 12"t - 100 

56 :l8 :io 
1000 -<90 200 
7A!J sio <so 
Z900 2100 ZlOO 
llO ~ 500 

<3.2: <lU) , 1 
Q..S 0..2. 0..2 

- ,2, -,5,4 - 1zo 

---e 
~ 

E 
X 

"""' Ill&: 

10 
11 
95 
17 

<0.67 
11.2· 
-u 
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2.8 
Q.Jj 
2 
I 

i 1.2 
.( 

co I Q3 =~ 

,!16/S4 
t . 1 
CU• 
0.<2 

<0.23 
0.5.l 

<l.1 
OJ 

- 1oe 

1
9 I , .s I <0.ll T <0.2:> ~--0 

I~ =~ ~ -
1- ; <1,l I <0.46 I 
, lffl!! • 7 J <2.0 
:00 : Q..fi I 1.0 I 
,i=x: 0211 ..(136 

12/ZMU/T1"9 
1-2 ! 

<0.20 : 
0.25c i 

<0-Zl : 
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L7 1 
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FIGURE 10 
C~OUNDWATER OiEMICAL CONCOJTRATION MAP 

;:oRMER OtNNCSON OUAIJiY OIL CO. 
BEAR CREEl<, WISCONSIN 

Cheesehead
Callout
REI GP3



 

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  



Limited Geoprobe Investigation 

USH 45 & STH 76 ROW 

Bear Creek, WI 

USH 45 & STH 76 ROW Photographs 

Bear Creek, WI  54922 REI No. 8665 
P:\_Report Template\Photo Template.docx 

 

Geoprobe GP1, facing south from STH 76 Geoprobe GP2, facing northeast from south 
side of STH 76

Utilities along north side of STH 76, and GP3 
location, facing east

GP4, facing northwest from STH 76 median

~ REI 
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING 



 

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 

ATTACHMENT C 

 

SOIL BORING LOGS AND ABANDONMENT FORMS 

  



Stale of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 02-69-583401 USH 45 &STH 76 ROW 1 $1cense/Permit/Monitoring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Keith-SGS 

WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name 

Local Grid Orgin D (estimated) D or Boring Location K3P1 

State Plane SW 114 SE 114 Sec. 24, T24N. R14E 

Date Drilling Started 

6127/19 

Final Static Water Level 

Lat 

Long 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Page 1 of 1' 

I Boring Number GP1 

p ate Drilling Completed 9rilling Method 

6127/19 Geoprobe -
I I Direct Push 

'

Surface Elevation 
1342 

Lo~I Grid Location 
NO 
so 

~orehole Diameter 
3" 

ED 
WO 

Facility ID I County Waupaca I County Code 69 I Civil Town/City/or Village Town of Bear Creek 

Sample 

~ :? ... 
:: ;- ;:; 
<t = .. e 

" <> u ;, ~ > 
E Sl ,,. ., 

~ 
;:: C:" 0 = .. .. z .. .;JC,: i:ii 

I SS 12 

2 ss 12 

!i 
<> t.. 
= 
= C. .. 
Q 

-
-

2 

-

J-

4-
-

5 -

6 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

e ~cb M:\jor Unit 

Base Coarse 
Cmshed Dolomite 

8l:1ct; Silt 

\ Probe Refusal @ 6' J 

t/2 
u 
-vi 
:=i 

Gr 

ML 

l'.I ' 
:1i 
'll • 
fl:1 

i:IJ 
·1:i:i: 

:~1 ' 

w 

M 

0 

I 
,__ 

' 
0 

' 
' 

I herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge 

Firm REI Engineering, Inc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI 

Soil Properties 

0 

~ 
0.. 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable Information on this form is not Intended to 
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more Information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 

Remediation/Redevelopment [;;'l 

Waste Management D 

Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Page 1 of 11 

Facility/Project Name 02-69-583401 USH 45 &STH 76 ROW 1 $.1.cense/PermiUMonitoring Number I Boring Number GP2 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started pate Dri lling Completed 9rilling Method 

Keith - SGS 6/27/19 6/27/19 Geoprobe -
I I Direct Push 

WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

!
Surface Elevation ,=iorehole Diameter 

1342 3" 

Local Grid Orgin D (estimated) D or Boring Location IGP2 Lat Local Grid Location 

State Plane SW 1/4SE 1/4 Sec. 24, T24N. R14E NO E D 
Long so WO 

Facility ID I County Waupaca I County Code 69 ] Civil Town/City/or Village Town of Bear Creek 

Snm11lc Soil Properties 

~ 'c 
'II " Soil/ Rock Description " .c 

" ~ .:: 
~1 g Ami Geologic Origin for 

~ -= 
~ 

'- ..= E,1cb Major Unit <n -~ Q t- c C 

" = ~ u .E § i~ 
.. 

.,:, u ~ E C. .. 
.,, - e 

8 " .. "' ~ 0. - C "' - ·s ;': C Q E C. C:" <n 1: .. Q C ~ ~ = a- e C, 
:, >. j J 

0 
c5 

0 .. 
~~ "' Cle 

z f- o:5 ::::i i.') ?; .::: uizi ::s:;; c::.: ,,_ c:: v 

- Base Coarse i :(::;::: M-W 

- Crushed Dolo111i1c /:.}::::. - GP 

- :_:::-:;f: 
I 

Sand -
- Black, silty 
-
-

1- SM M -
-
-
-

I ss 10 3 Black Silt 
0 

- ML 
,, 

' 
., 

-
- Sand 

. . ' .. 
I 

Brown. very fine grained SP •. 
.. 

4 M-W - Sand 
- Black. silty 
- SM 

2 ss 20 5 0 
- Sand :tt~~~- M-W 

Brown, fine 10 medium groined 
SP ' 

-
6 

Red Clay M - ~ 

-
-

3 ss 20 7- CL If () 
- i w . 

t-1 . 
. 1i! 

s 
[\ End of Boring @ 8 Fret I . 

. 
-

9-

I herby certify that the inlonnation on this form is true and the correct to the best or my knowledge 

Signatu~ ... •---- Firm REI Engineering, Inc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295. and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable lnfonnation on this form is not intended to 
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, fncluding where the completed fonn should be sent. 

) 2 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 02-69-583401 USH 45 &STH 76 ROW $lcense/Permit/Monitoring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Keith - SGS 

Date Drilling Started 

6/27/19 

WI Unique Well No. ONR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

Local Grid Orgln O (estimated) 0 or Boring Location ~ P3 

State Plane SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec 24, T24N, R14E 

Lat 

Long 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Page 1 of 1• 

Boring Number GP3 

ate Drilling Completed 

6/27/ 19 

Surface Elevation 
1342 

Local Grid Location 
NO 
s o 

rllllng Method 

Geoprobe -
Direct Push 

orehole Diameter 
3" 

ED 
wo 

Facility ID County Waupaca County Code 69 Civil Town/City/or VIiiage Town of Bear Creek 

Sample 

~l ~ 
:-,:, C 

< ;: :, ,. 0 ., - <> u e ., '?o ~ ;:: 
i:. " ... 0 :, >, j "' 2i z !- ll!. 

12 ss 12 

i ss 24 

3 ss 24 

-.; ., 
"" .=: 
-E 
C. .. 
C 

Grass 

Topsoil 

Soil/ Rock Orscription 
/\nd Gcologir Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown. silty sand 

Sand 

vi 
u 
vi 
::i 

Brown, fine 10 coarse groined, wict, gravel 
2+---------==-------=------ --f--

Cla)' 
Dark brown, silly 

4 
Sund 
Brown. medium 10 coarse grained 

5 
Clay 
Gray. silty 

6 
Black Organic Sill/Pent 

7 Red Clay 

End of Boring @ 8 Feel 

9 

Soil Proper ties 

M 

9.7 

M-W 

220 

31! 
M 

0 

I herby certify that the information on this form is tl1Je and the correct to the best of my knowledge 

Firm REI Engineering, Inc, 
4080 Nor1h 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281 ,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to 
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 

'3 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment IJl 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Facility/Project Name 02-69-583401 USH 45 &STH 76 ROW $lcense/Permit/Monitorlng Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Keith -SGS 

Date Drilling Started 

6127/19 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

Local Grid Orgin O (estimated) 0 or Boring Location ~P4 

State Plane SW 1/4 SE1/4 Sec. 24, T24N, R14E 
Lat 

Long 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Page 1 of 1• 

Boring Number GP4 

ate Drilling Completed 

6127/19 

Surface Elevation 
1342 

Local Grid Location 
NO 
so 

rllllng Method 

Geoprobe -
Direct Push 

orehole Diameter 
3" 

E D 

WO 
Facility ID County Waupaca County Code 69 Civil Town/City/or VIiiage Town of Bear Creek 

Sample 

l2 SS 1$ 

2 ss 24 

3 ss 24 

"' E 
::, 

" u 
0. ., 
Q 

Topsoil 

Snil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin l'or 

Each Major U nil 

Brow11, silly sar,d 

SM 

2-+-------------------+--

4 

Fill 
Brown. fine to coarse grained. with grovel 

Sand 
Black, silly 

SP 

SM 

s--+-S-an-tl--------------- ---+-­

Brown. nne grained 

6 SP 

Red Clay 

s-+--------------------+--
End ofBoring @ 8 Fee l 

9 

M 

0 

0 

w 

0 

I herby certify that the information on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge 

Firm REI Engineering, Inc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI 

Soil Properties 

~ 
'This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of lhes form is mandatory. Failure to file lhis form may result In forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to 
be used for any olher purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent, 

'4 



Hazardous Materials/Waste 

Initial Site Reconnaissance 
Project ID: 6518-06-00 

STH 76 

STH 54-NCL 

Outagamie and Waupaca Counties 

 



Hazardous Materials/Waste 

Initial Site Reconnaissance 

Project ID:  6518-06-00 

Highway: STH 76 

Termini: STH 54-NCL 

Counties: Outagamie and Waupaca 

Project Supervisor: Chuck Karow 

Project Manager:        Tim Rank 

Project Leader:   Keanu Wong 

Prepared by: Abby Buchholz 

Prepared on: 6/4/2020 



6518-06-00 
W IIS76 Problem Site 

W IIS 54-NCL :;. Pmject Cuniclor 
0 utagam ie/Waup.aca County 

DOTAFB
Rectangle

DOTAFB
Line

DOTAFB
Rectangle

DOTKMV
Callout
Note, sites are mapped incorrectly, see following page



6518-06-00 
WIS 76, Bear Creek 

Legend    

Bear Creek Village Fire Dept

Grace Lutheran Church

Kirlin's Hallmark

800 ft

N

➤➤

N
© 2020 Google

© 2020 Google

© 2020 Google

DOTKMV
Callout
Site 5 address: 
300 E Willow St and 102 E Willow St

DOTKMV
Arrow

DOTKMV
Callout
Site 7: 102 E Willow St

DOTKMV
Callout
Site 6:  100 Railroad Ave



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response  

February, 2016 Attachment 5.1 Page 1 

 
WisDOT Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

(rev. 2/2016) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
WisDOT Project ID: 6518-06-00 
Highway/Street: STH 76 
Termini/Limits: From STH 54 To NCL 
County or Counties: Outagamie and Waupaca 
  
Property Information: 
Site Name(s): Dennison Quality Oil 
DOT parcel number (if known):       
Property Address: 8106 USH 45, Bear Creek, WI 54922 
Owner’s Name:       
Owner’s Address: include complete street address including city, state, and zip code 
Owner’s Phone: phone number, including area code 
Current Land Use:       
Past Land Use:       
 
Real Estate Requirements:  

None Total take Strip acquisition of       feet   
Temporary Limited Easement (TLE) 
Permanent Limited Easement (PLE) 
 Other (describe)       

 
Construction Requirements:  

 Excavation within current right of way to a depth of       feet 
 Excavation within proposed right of way to a depth of       feet 
 Excavation within easement to a depth of       feet 
 Public or private utility or sanitary or storm sewer installation or excavation to a depth of       feet 

 
Information from database searches and interviews:  
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP)  

 site has 6 (number) registered tanks ASTs      (number) USTs 6 (number)  
 tanks are currently in use       (number) 
 some       (number)  all tanks are abandoned; date(s): 8/18/1989, 9/30/1989, 3/31/1995, 

9/13/1995 
Tank contents and total number of tanks, both in place and abandoned:   

 Leaded gasoline          Unleaded gasoline 6,000 gallons; 6,000 gallons; 4,000 gallons   
 Fuel Oil 500 gallons   
 Diesel  8,000 gallons; 300 gallons  Kerosene        Unknown         Other 

(describe)      
Comments:       

Department of Natural Resources (DNR)  
 site is a DNR administered LUST site; BRRTS number: 03-69-000214 
 site is a DNR administered ERP site; BRRTS number:       
 site is a closed LUST  ERP site; closure date: 8/10/2000 
 site is a landfill 
 site is an abandoned waste disposal site 
 site is a hazardous waste generator EPA Generator ID:       

Instructions: following FDM 21-35-5, perform site assessment, fill in information for each site investigated. Multiple sites with 
no identified environmental concerns may be summarized on one form.  
 
Recommendation acceptance/rejection/modification should be completed and signed by the person with the authority to make 
project decisions (for example: region hazardous materials coordinator, project manager, local road management consultant)  

□ □ □ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 

□ □ □ 

□ 



FDM 21-35 Attachment 5.1  Hazardous Materials Assessment Site Summary 

A check in a checkbox indicates a positive or “yes” response  

February, 2016 Attachment 5.1 Page 2 

 site is a spill site 
 site has continuing obligations (attach copy of closure letter with continuing obligations) 
 Other (please describe)       

Sanborn Maps: site is a       on map dated      . Comments:       
WisDOT historic plan sets: site is a       on project       dated      . Comments:       
Business directories: site is a       in the directory dated      . Comments:       
Aerial photos: site is a       on photo dated      . Comments:       

 Contamination discovered at       feet during utility or other excavation in the area. Indicate location on 
site map.  
Interview Information or other comments:       
 
Visual Evidence of Potential Contamination: (include additional information in space provided) 

 No evidence of tanks  
 USTs  ASTs; Location, number and condition of tanks, contents, comments:       

Location in relationship to current right of way:        map attached 
Location in relationship to proposed right of way:        map attached 

Drums   Stained soils  Odor  Sheen on surface water  Areas of excavation Areas of fill   
Stressed vegetation  Pond(s)   Basins/sumps  Monitoring wells Soil borings  

Comments:       
 
Potential for Contaminant Migration: (attach supporting documentation such as plume maps, summaries of 
site investigation or closure reports).  

 Property is a potential source of contamination 
 Adjacent property is a potential source of contamination.  Include site name and address or BRRTS number 

if known, describe location, and include contaminant type and any additional information.        
 Contaminated soil within proposed right of way from       feet to      feet below ground surface 
 Contaminated groundwater within proposed right of way at       feet below ground surface.  
 Contaminated soil or groundwater within existing right of way. Attach copy of most recent investigation and 

plume maps or DNR form 4400-286 and plume maps. 
 
Attachments – required 

 Site photographs and a site map showing areas of concern  
 Plat map showing parcel and any proposed areas of acquisition or easement 
 Historic aerial photos of site - clearly outline site 
 Historic WisDOT or other as-builts and plat maps - clearly outline site 
 Plume maps for known contamination. Indicate existing or proposed right of way on plume maps where 

applicable.  
 Closure letter with continuing obligations for sites closed with continuing obligations 

 
Recommendations 

 No additional hazardous materials investigation is required.  
 If construction or real estate requirements change, evaluation of need for further investigation will be 

necessary.  
 Information is sufficient to use Standard Special Provisions. Copy of completed Standard Special Provision 

is attached.  
 Conduct additional investigation 

 Phase 2 (determine if contamination is present)   
 Phase 2.5 (determine extent of contamination within existing R/W only)   
 Phase 3 (determine full extent of contamination prior to acquisition) 
 Phase 4 (remediate site) 
 Other (describe)       

 Site has continuing obligations. Coordination with DNR will be required.  
 
Prepared by: Abby Buchholz on 6/3/2020 
Recommendations accepted modified  rejected by: Name and Title on       

□ 

□ 

□ 
~ 
□ 

□ □ 

□ 
□ 

~ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 

~ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 

□ □ 
□ □ 

□ □ 

□ 
□ 
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□ □ 
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Redevelopment

BRRTS on the Web

Click the Location Name or FID below to view Location Details page for this Activity. Other
Activities, if present, may be accessed from Location Details.

< Basic Search 

CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS APPLY
Due to remaining contamination, continuing obligations apply to one or more properties. For information
specific to the continuing obligations review the documentation below. Prior to constructing or
reconstructing a water supply well, you need to contact DNR for approval of well construction
specifications.

03-69-000214 DENNISON QUALITY OIL (FORMER)

Location Name  (Click Location Name or FID to View Location Details) County WDNR Region
DENNISON QUALITY OIL WAUPACA NORTHEAST
Address Municipality
8106 USH 45 BEAR CREEK

PLSS Description Latitude Longitude Google
Maps RR Sites Map

SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 24, T24N, R14E 44.5318143 -88.7466305 CLICK TO VIEW CLICK TO VIEW

Additional Location Description Size (Acres) Facility ID
STH 76/45/22 UNKNOWN NONE

Jurisdiction PECFA No. EPA Cerclis ID Start Date End Date Last Action

DNR RR 54922-
9999-18 1989-08-18 2000-08-10 2011-07-18

Characteristics

PECFA
Tracked?

EPA NPL
Site?

EPA
Superfund?

PECFA
Funds

Eligible?

Above
Ground
Tank?

Drycleaner? Co-
Contamination? WI DOT Site? COs Apply?

Yes No No Yes No No No No Yes
Actions

Place Cursor Over Action Code to View Description
Date Code Name Comment

1989-08-18 1 Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

1990-03-16 39 Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received
(non-fee)

CLOSED LUST 

https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do?rtn=rb
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=3271900&detailSeqNo=20981&crumb=&search=&actDisp=03-69-000214
http://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=44.5318143%2c-88.7466305&z=12
http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/H5/?viewer=rrsites&run=RR2&DSN=20981
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteId=3271900&detailSeqNo=20981&crumb=&search=&actDisp=03-69-000214
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1990-11-21 2 Responsible Party (RP) letter sent SI WORKPLAN DUE 12/25/90
1991-02-13 37 Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
1991-10-23 41 Remedial Action Report Received

1992-02-11 39 Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received
(non-fee)

1992-07-03 38 Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved

1992-08-20 39 Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received
(non-fee)

1993-01-25 40 Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR)
Approved

1993-01-29 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1993-03-23 41 Remedial Action Report Received
1993-07-28 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1993-09-30 43 Site Activity Status Update Received

1994-04-12 43 Site Activity Status Update Received QUARTERLY MONITORING &
RA STATUS

1994-04-22 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1994-08-01 43 Site Activity Status Update Received

1994-08-15 43 Site Activity Status Update Received SYSTEM PERFORMANCE
UPDATE

1994-10-04 43 Site Activity Status Update Received AIR EMISSION RESULTS
1995-01-05 43 Site Activity Status Update Received

1995-02-08 43 Site Activity Status Update Received GW MONITORING & RA
PERFORMANCE

1995-07-12 43 Site Activity Status Update Received

1995-10-27 43 Site Activity Status Update Received QUARTERLY MONITORING
RESULTS

1996-01-08 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1996-01-26 43 Site Activity Status Update Received GW MONITORING REPORT
1996-07-01 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1996-07-23 43 Site Activity Status Update Received
1996-09-10 41 Remedial Action Report Received
1996-11-07 43 Site Activity Status Update Received

1999-11-11 92 Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report
Received (non-Fee)

2000-01-07 79 Case Closure Review Request Received

2000-02-17 84 Remaining Actions Needed GW USE RESTRICTION AND
MW ABANDONMENT

2000-08-10 50 GIS Registry Site
2000-08-10 56 Continuing Obligation(s) Applied *** AUTO-POPULATED ***

For Code 56: 20000810_56_CO_Packet.pdf   Click to Download or Open

2000-08-10 236 Continuing Obligation - Residual GW
Contamination *** AUTO-POPULATED ***

2000-08-10 730 CO Packet created for Recorded Groundwater
Use Restriction *** AUTO-POPULATED ***

https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/DownloadBlobFile.do?docSeqNo=42243&docName=20000810_56_CO_Packet.pdf
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2000-08-10 11 Activity Closed
2011-07-18 20 Potential Responsible Party (PRP) Letter Sent

PECFA Claims Paid or Pending Payment
Payments made from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award

PECFA Site Name: Dennison's Quality Oil
Maximum

Reimbursement: $1,000,000 Total Amount Paid: $394,724.11

Occ No Claim No Audit Date Paid Date Amt
Submitted Amt Ineligible Amt Paid

A 1 1992-07-06 1994-05-25 $43,844.67 $6,684.99 $37,159.68
A 2 1994-09-22 1995-05-16 $207,139.53 $137,134.51 $67,505.02
A 2 1994-09-22 1995-04-13 $.00 $.00 $134,640.69
A 3 1996-02-07 1996-12-05 $39,354.15 $37.18 $39,316.97
A 4 1997-07-07 1999-08-20 $55,727.95 $195.93 $55,532.02
A 5 1999-09-23 2000-05-18 $46,282.07 $2.33 $46,279.74
A 6 2000-09-21 2001-01-04 $16,292.71 $2,002.72 $14,289.99

Who
Role Name/Address

Responsible Party DENNISON OIL CO   BEAR CREEK, WI 54922

For Additional Information, Please Contact
DENISE DANELSKI  920-662-5494    denise.danelski@wisconsin.gov

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be omissions and
errors in the data and delays in updating new information. Please see the disclaimers page for more
information. We welcome your Feedback.

The Official Internet site for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 S. Webster Street . PO Box 7921 . Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921 . 608.266.2621

Release 2.8.7 | 12/15/2019 | Release Notes

I ....... I I 
I ....... 

I 
® 

mailto:denise.danelski@wisconsin.gov?subject=BRRTS%20Activity%2003-69-000214
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Disclaimers.html
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/Feedback.do
https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/ReleaseNotes.do


State of Wisconsin I DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director 

Shawano Office 
647 Lakeland Ad 

Shawano, Wisconsin 54166-384J 
Telephone 715-524-2183 

FAX 715-524-3214 

August 10, 2000 

Mrs. Karen Conradt 
PO Box 12 
Bear Creek, WI 54922 

COPY 
Subject: Case Closure with Restrictions for Fonner Dennison Quality Oil, Comer of Highway 4'.' 
and 76, Bear Creek, WI; DNR Case# 03-69-000214. 

Dear Mrs. Conradt: 

I have received the 1) the monitoring well abandonment fonns (Form 3300-0SB) for all monitoring \Ve!!5 

related to the above case and 2) documentation that the current owner, Mr. Donald Wegner, has filed the 
groundwater use restriction. These items were a condition of case closure as indicated in my letter to you 
on February 17, 2000. 

The Department considers this case closed and will remove it from our active list on our case tracking 
system. Please be aware that this letter does not absolve the current or any future owner of this property 
from future decisions regarding this site or impacts which may be discovered and/or traced back to past or 
future activities at this site. If additional information in the future indicates that further investigation or 
cleanup is warranted, the Department will require that appropriate action be taken at that time. lfyou h~w 
questions regarding this letter, you may contact me at (715) 526-4230. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Sturm, 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
E-mail: stunnt@dnr.state.wi.us 

Cc: Mr. Donald Wegner -E7598 Neitzke Rd., Clintonville, WI 54929 
Richard Mazurkiewicz - Delta Environmental Consultants, 15700 West Cleveland Ave., New 

Berlin, WI 53151 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service .,,,,·.I' 

7..._, -· 
0 ,, ' 
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Dennison's ~Y Oil, Ins.,. ~ 

-----------------

·-----·-----·----
'"' follm•;,g described ceal """ ;, ____J/aupar:;1 __________ _ 

GE!W-0 E CONNOLLY 
moANEY Al Lf.W 
11\ I So. 111,1n SI. 

CMh" "• W 649'19 I 

'i. . -,---==!i 
1: The South 4 rods of the West 40 rods of the Sou!hwesl l/4 of thO: • oi-24-43::;.: 01-24-43-6· and II 
II South~~! 1/4 EXCEPT the parcel conveyed for r.ighway purposes as (r.,,ei ldon,;r,ca,i~n NumO<r) 01-24-1,3-7 ' 
!i described in Volu':!273 ofdDeeds atfage44, as ~

8
oc
6 
=, Rent Nod. 262793, ~,, l 

and ALSO EXCE,--, land escribed m Volwne a o ecor s at page~ , as Document No. 313088; AND I: 

The North 10 feet of the South 142 fo!et ol the West 24C feet of the Southwest l/4 of the Southeast l/4 EXCEPT the Wes~] 
ii 60 feet conveyed for highway purposes; ,i 
i: !I 

All in Section 24, Tov.11ship 24 North, Range 14 East, Town of Bear Cre.ek, Waupaca County, Wisconsin. 

Lot l ofCerrified Survey map No. 2227 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Waupaca County, Wiscons' 
'['i. on May 29, 1986 in Volume 7 of Certified SuIVey Maps on page 189 as DocumeDI No. 438318. being part ofl.ot 

Certified Survey Mop No. 1763 as rcwrded in the office oflhe Register of Deeds for Waupaca County, w; • 
!j June 9. 1983 In Volume 5 of Certified Survey Maps on page 427 as Document No. 415718. and part of the 
lj 114 of the SoutheaSt 1/4, Sec!ion 24, Township 24 North. Rar.;ie 14 East, Town of Bear Creek, 
ii Wisconsin. TOGETHER WITH and SU8Jl3Cfto easements and conditions contained in Warra;ity Deed-Tecorded in 
i office ofrhe Register of Deeds for Waupaca County, Wisconsin on June 2, 1986 in Volume 621 of Records on page 

as Document No. 43!1421. Ti:WlSffR FEE 
n,;,_____;j.~...mJ:---~-- 1,omos",d ~,op<•:, PAID IN FULL 

~~-I Ar= 
E<ec0,ion '" .,.,,,,,.,ics- Easements, zoning ord'f"nces ~nd ol:her restrictions of record . 

•. 

A!:T!IENTJCAl"[ON 

TITLE· \1CMB(I( SL\Tf aw OF WISCON51;) 

nr""' 
'"'"""'"" h) --o,~, .. w,, SL«~) 

Attorc;;y Robert E_. Sor:en_so'!_ 

Hc_,rto,1,,ille, WI 5<>944 _ 

''''"''"'"' '"'" b; '"'"'""'"'d"' ,c>nvwlOOgc<J l<olh '" ,01 

"""'~"' J 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

sT/\fF0Fw,sn1NS1N I 
Q<--'""-'f'-''l;{._ c·,,.m1v J cl;.---

,,, """''\r'comc Mm me ,Sos •10' "' 
_ NQyernber 10 95 1h,.,oo,·,,.,m,·,1 

C(ace Q'°-ttnison and Ka.r!;,n Dennison _ 
__ Konr_a(l, __ Offic_ers of _Dennfaon '.s .QL· c1lity 
_QJl_, I.JJc_._ 

.S/ ,rcn.,e o, wisrn,'"' 
""'" ~"-' - '"'' ''""' "'"'' r, .. 

'·'••~.,,,,. 'N,s 

OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DEEDS, } 
Waupaca County, Wisconsin } I, George E. Jorgensen 

of Deeds of said Waupaca County, do hereby certify that I have compared the within and 

Register 

foregoing copy of WARRANTY DEED with the rec:Jrd of the same 
recorded"in my office, and that said copy is a true and correct transcript and copy of such Record 
and of the whole thereof. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my han d ffixed Official 

MAR 2 7 2000 
Seal this ________ _ 

Register of Deeds, Waupaca .county, Wisconsin. 

I 
I 
1 

I 
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GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTION Document Number 

Declaration of Restrictions 

In Re: Parcel described in Exhibit A. attached and made pan 
of this restriction. 

STA TE OF WISCONSIN 

COUNTY OF Wa.Y,fM:fv 

) 
) ss 
) 

WHEREAS, Donald L.Wegner is the owner of the above­
described propeny. 

WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have 
occurred on this property. Petroleum contaminated 
groundwater above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, 
enforcement standards existed on this property at the 
following locations on March 11, 1999: :MW-3, Benzene at 

~oG!6r.;;;s QoE!Co 
WAUPACA COUNTY WI 

RECEIVED FOR RECGRD 

JIJ/J /'/ i,Xl1 
Al f(: 00 O'dOck 

In~ cl 

Recording Area 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 

13 micrograms per liter (ug/L); MW-5, Benzene at 230 ug/L, Xylenes at 720 ug/L, 
Naphthalene at 170 ug/L: MW-7, Benzene at 55 ug/L,Xylenes at.1400 ug/L, 
Trimethylbenzene at 1250 ug/L, Naphthalene at 400 ug/L. Locations are depicted on 
Exhibit B, attached and made part of this restriction. 

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owner to impose on the property 
restrictions which will make it unnecessary to conduct further groundwater or soil 
remediation activities on the propeny at the present time. 

WHEREAS, narural attenuation has been approved by the Depanmem of Natural 
Resources to remediate groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 groundwater 
standzrds within the boundaries of this propeny. 

WHEREAS, construction of wells where the water quality does not comply with drinking 
water standards in ch. NR 809 is restncted by chs. NR 811 and NR 812. Wis. Adm. 
Code. Special well construction standards or water treatment requirements, or both, or 
well construction prohibitions may apply. 

NOW THEREFORE. the owner hereby declares that all of the propeny described above 
is held and shall be held. conveyed or encumbered. leased, rented, used. occupied and 
improved subject to.the following limitation and re5trictio_nS·: 

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is 
required to contact the Depamnent of.Narural Resources' Bureau o~p~ng 
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Water and Groundwater, or it successor agency, to determine what specific 
requirements are applicable, prior to constructing or reconstructing a well on this 
property. No well may be constructed on this property unless applicable 
requirements are met. 

If construction is proposed on this propeny that will require dewaterirni:, or if 
groundwater is to be otherwise extracted from this pro perry, while this 
groundwater use restriction is in effect. the groundwater shall be sampled and 
analyzed for comaminanrs that were previously detected on the propeny and any 
extracted groundwater shall be managed in compliance with applicable statutes 
and rules. 

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be 
fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by 
descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. Tiris restriction benefits and is enforceable by the 
Wisconsin Deparanent of Natural Resources. its successors or assigns. The Department, 
its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person 
or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant. to prevent the proposed 
violation or to recover damages for such violation. 

Any person who is or becomes owner of the propeny described above may request that 
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination 
that one or more of the restrictions set fonh in this covenant is no longer required. Upon 
the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall 
determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the 
Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished. an affidaviL anached to 
a copy of the Department's written determination. may be recorded to give notice that 
this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this /J 1-/,. day of @a e. . 20.QO • 

'A?t;v/t<J~ 
~ublic.State of i,i}Jscons,n 

My commission e/f'ireJ to,ba/o.3 

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Deparonent of Natural Resources based on 
information submitted by Delta Environmental Consultants .. 
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EXHIBIT .-\. 

The South 4.rods of the West 40 rods of the Southwest¼ of the Southeast¼ EXCEPT 
the parcel conveyed for highway purposes as described in Volume 273 of Deeds at page 
44 as Document No. 262793, and ALSO E,"{CEPT land described in Volume 386 of 
records at page 392, as Document 313088; A.J.'ID 

The north 10 feet of the South 142 feet of the Southwest¼ of the Southeast¼ E,"{CEPT 
the West 60 feet conveyed for highway purposes; 

All in Section 24, Tow!'.ship 24 North, Range 14 Ea.st. Town of Bear Creek. Waupaca 
County, Wisconsin. 

Lot I of Certified Survey map No. 2227 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds 
for Waupaca County, Wisconsin on May 29, 1986 in Volume 7 of Certified Survey Maps 
on page 189 as Document No. 438318, being part of Lot !of Certified Survey Map No. 
1763 as recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Waupaca County, Wisconsin 
on June 9, 1983 in Volume 5 of Certified Survey Maps on page 427 as Document No. 
415718, and pare of the Southwest¼ of the Southeast¼, Section 24, Township 24 North, 
Range 14 East, Town of Bear Creek, Waupaca County, Wisconsin. TOGETHER WITH 
and SUBJECT to easements and conditions contained in tlfe Warranty Deed recorded in 
the office of the Register of Deeds for Waupaca County, Wisconsin on June 2, 1986 in 
Volume 621 of Records on page 867 as Document No. 438421. 
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Delo Sam lud , .. , , .. , 
NRUOl!S s.o UJ 
09/13/95 ND ND 
12/14/9S NS NS 
03127196 NS NS 
06/18/96 NS NS 
09/11/96 "'·' <1.0 
12/16196 ,., <1.0 
03/12/97 NS NS 
06/2S/91 NS NS 
09nst91 <0.13 <0.20 
12/IS/97 NS NS 
03/18/98 NS NS 
06/17/98 NS NS 
09/16/91 <0.13 <0.20 
12/02/98 NS NS 
03111/99 NS NS 

MW-2 n 

PMu111•t•r/ B•~ne Toluene 

Date 8:1111 1~i1 "., , .. , 
NR UOES ,., 

'" 09/13/9S ND ND 
12/14/9S NS NS 
03/27196 NS NS 
06/\11/96 NS NS 
09/11/96 "'·' <1.0 
12/16196 ., <1.0 
03/12/97 NS NS 
06/2S/97 NS NS 
09/2S/97 1.2 <0.20 
12/U/97 NS NS 
03/lll/9H 0.36 <0.20 
06/11/'lH 1., <0.20 
09/16/!JH <1).13 <0.20 
12/02/98 NS NS 
03/11/99 NS NS 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. 1093-506 

Volatile O..,anl,;: Com 11ndt Jn-nehl Dlodeeradatlon Meuuremenb .. ..,,. 
Xylenn 

l,J,S- 1,l,4-
Napblbalen• MTBE" GRO DO REDOX Temp Cond11e1Mty pH 

benzene TMD TMB 
" " "" " " " " " " " " " " mV "C uS/c.m •-• 
700 610 ,ro " .. 
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 7.1 NM 19 4600 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ,.6 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.3 162 NM NM NM 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <J.0 4.4 '" 1.6 -041 16 HOO 7.1 
<1.0 <10 <J.0 <1.0 <1.0 <J.0 '" 1.8 -017 • 3600 7.1 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.9 -003 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.3 ll3 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <1.9 '" 4.9 -078 17 1600 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 3.8 OIS NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.0 042 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.8 031 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <0.16 '50 0.8 -061 18 600 7.0 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.9 171 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 02, NM NM NM 

. 

Vul,1tilo OrPenic c.,u,no,mils In-field Dludel!r•datlon Meuuremenll 

Elbyl- 1,3,5- l,l,4• -
bentm• 

Xyler,.u TMB TMB 
Naphll1al.n, MTDE GRO DO RJ<DOX Teinp CoaductMty pH 

, .. , , .. , , .. , , .. , " " • • " " -m mV "C uS/cm 1.11. 

700 "' 
'80 " " NO NO ND ND NA 1.2 ND 3.1 NM 16 2300 7.2 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.7 NM NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.S "' NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM NM NM NM 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 12 "o 1.2 0,6 14 1800 7.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 q;_o '" 1.8 062 ' 2S00 7.0 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.7 073 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.2 114 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 1.7 '9.7 '" 4.7 -OU 14 600 7.2 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.2 -016 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <I.I 6.1 '" 1.2 -030 7 200 7.8 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <I.I 7.3 "o 0.6 021 " 200 7.8 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <2.0 '50 1.0 -036 " 300 7.6 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS LO 168 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.3 040 NM NM NM 

-

lron(l) Iron (S) 

oom ""-

1.0 1.0 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NS NS 
4.0 6.0 
0.20 0.10 
NM NM 
NM NM 
10.00 10.00 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
10, 8 
NM NM 
NM NM 

Iron (I') lroa (S) 

-- -m 

0.6 0.4 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.2 0.1 
0.20 0.10 
NM NM 
NM NM 
7.00 6.00 
NM NM ... 8.0 ,., 6.0 
,.o 1.0 
NM NM 
NM NM 



MW-J ' 
Parameter/ Benzene Toluene 

Date s~mnled •·" •·" 
NRUOES ,.o "' 09/13/9S JO " 12/14/95 SI <l 
03/27/96 41 2.7 
06/18/96 16 2 
09/11/% 7l 9.2 
12/16196 3l 21 

' 03/12/97 " 2 
06125191 " 1.7 
09/25/97 17 31 
12/15/97 5.4 3.l 
03/18198 17 <17 
06/17/98 11 12 
09/16/98 14 20 
12/02198 " 11 
03/11/99 IJ IO 

MW-4 " 
Pu~m11111r/ U~IIZCRII Toluene 

Dale S1m1n]eil , .. •·" 
NRUOES ,.o 

'" 09/13/95 !JO 3.7 

' 11114m 52 1.3 
03/27/96 14 <I 
06/111/1)6 ll <I.II 
011/11196 9.1 <1.0 

IUl6196 4.9 <1.0 
03112/97 I.I <tl.20 
06/2S/97 ' 0.39 
0912Sl')1 " 11.44 
12115/97 1.6 0.2s 
03/111198 4.9 0.53 
()6/17/911 2.8 0.33 
09/161911 I.I 0.24 
12/02191 1.2 <.0.20 
03/11199 4.0 0.33 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISIBY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
. Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. l093-506 

Volltlle Orunlc Com 1md1 In-Held Blode.;.radalloo Meuuremenls 

Ethyl- Xylenu 
1,3,5- 1,2,4-

Naphthalene 
bellU!nl TMB TMB MTBE GRO DO REDOX Temp Condudhity pH 

•·" •·" •·" •·" ""' •·" •·" ••m mV "C 1S/cm I.U. 

700 610 480 40 60 
<l '" 210 <200 54 <l 2300 1.9 NM 19 1700 7.l 
<l 72 90 l7 IO <20 1400 7.1 NM 8 1200 7.2 ,., llO llO 41 17 <I 1300 ,.9 302 4 2400 7.2 

2.2 ,. 1, 46 7.1 <1.0 "' 3.4 040 u 700 7.1 

9.l 120 lO 94 " <1.0 1400 2.4 -0,1 u 2700 7.0 

17 " 19 ,. 13 <12 970 0.8 -0'6 8 )100 7.1 

4.2 29 II 30 4.1 <6.0 380 8.l 111 3 2400 7.1 

9.2 16 6.2 19 4.9 <0.16 490 u 127 14 1200 ,_, 
21 " l8 130 20 <0,32 2800 l.7 -Oil 18 600 7.1 
14 40 14 " 16 10 1800 0.2 "' 

IO ,oo ,_, 
9.1 100 " 160 23 <5.1 2200 O.l -020 ' "' 

,., 
II 49 27 " 12 <6., 1900 0.2 -093 18 JOO 1.6 
II " 14 " II <1., 980 O.l -121 20 ,oo 7.1 
60 llO 1, llO 39 16 2000 0.2 -100 ll 200 ,., 
II 98 1, .. 17 <0.67 1600 0.2 -023 NM NM NM 

Volatile Oreank Com11mmds In-Held Biode<>ndation Meas11remenl1 

Ethyl-
Xylem•~ 

l,J,5- 1,1,4-
N1phth1len1 MTDE GRO DO RlillOX Temp Comludlvlty pH 

benien• TMB TMB 
•·" •·" •·" •·" •·" •·" •·" ··m mV "C ,SI= I.U. 

700 6,0 480 " 60 
110 II 6.9 <> 1.4 <2 700 2.0 NM 18 4400 7.3 

42 <3 1.3 <I 1.7 <10 4'0 6.1 NM 1 2400 7.1 

1, <I <I <I I.I <IO 200 8.4 330 ' 4500 7.1 

22 <3.0 1., 2.1 I.6 <1.0 JOO 1.4 -066 1, 4000 7.1 

IO <3.0 <1.0 I.I <3.0 <2, 260 1.2 -073 1, 4000 7.1 

1.7 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 1.2 -022 9 3600 7.1 

0.89 0.34 <.29 <.22 <46 1.9 <SO 11.7 183 J 4l00 1.4 
1.9 0.97 <0.29 0.48 <2.0 <0.16 81 I.J 069 14 3S00 6.8 
I 0.53 <.0.29 0.32 <0.46 <12 <SO 4.4 -074 16 1200 7.1 

0.99 0.48 <.0.29 0.41 0,88 <0.16 " 0.2 -0'4 13 700 1.4 
1.6 1.7 0.34 1.0 <I.I <6.l 100 0.4 -Ol2 6 JOO 1., 
2.0 1.0 <.0.29 I.I 1.2 4 <,0 o., -063 17 300 1.6 

0.42 <0.23 <0.29 0.29 0.53 <3.I <SO 0.3 -IOI 16 600 7.1 

0.26 <0.23 <0.29 0.42 0.59 2.7 120 0.2 -0'7 13 200 7.4 
0.33 0.97 <.0.29 <0.22 <I.I 6.0 " 0.2 -060 NM NM NM 

-
Iron (I) Iroa (S) 

""ffl ""ffl 

,.o ,., 
2.0 1.0 
0.8 0.2 
0.6 0.4 
2.0 0.6 
4.0 2.0 
0.4 0.2 
0.2 0.1 
6.0 ,.o 
>IO 7.0 
3.0 2.0 
IO• 10.0 
IO• IO• 
IO• 10, 
NM NM 

Iron (T) Iron (S} 

l0.0 10.0 
3.0 2.0 
NA NA 
8.0 6.0 
>IO >IO 
>IO >IO 
1.0 o., 
,.o 6.0 
10.0 ,., 
>IO >10 
10, 10, 
IO• 10, 
IO• IO• 
IO• 10, 
NM NM 



MW-5 • 

P;inuueterl Be111ene Toluene 

D;ite S;im led , .. , .• 

NR UOES ,., 
"' 09/13/95 3900 2100 

\2/l419S 280 160 
03n7/96 2000 610 
06/111196 300 170 
09/J lf9(i 2100 640 
12/16/% 760 "' 03/12/97 140 " 06/2:!J/97 '" 170 
09/21/97 770 260 
12/IS/97 920 230 
03/111/98 610 190 
06/17/98 480 200 
09/16/9i 150 l2 
12/02198 100 38 
OJ/I 1199 230 .. 

MW-6 II 

Paro11m1l~r/ Bentel\l Toluene 

Ihle s~m ,lc,I ' •. , ... , 
NR U0ES I.O '" 09/IJ/9S 2.1 <I 

12/l4/9S 0.77 <I 
03/27/96 <O.S0 <I 
06/18/96 <O.S0 <1.0 
09/11/96 3.6 I 
12/16196 3.7 <1.0 
03/12/97 <0.13 <0.20 
06/25/97 4.2 0.25 
09/25/97 1.0 0.38 
12/15/97 I.I 0.34 
03/18/98 1.2 0.36 
06/\7/9H 0.14 0.24 
09/16/9i 26 1.0 
12/02/91 1.8 <0.20 
03/11/99 I.I 0.65 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. !093-506 

Volalile Oran le Com~ound, In-Dehl Blade<>ra,btlon Meuuremenb 

Elhyt• 
Xylenn 

1,3,$, l,l,4-
Naphthalene MTBE GRO DO REDOX T=p CornludMly pH 

benuna TMB TMB , .. , .. ,-· ' . ,. , .• ' . ... mV "C nS/cm ••• 
100 620 ,., 

" " 220 3400 ,00 <200 <300 <SO 17000 0.8 NM 19 5600 7.3 

49 710 140 140 <40 <100 7600 1.2 NM 7 5000 ,., 
<100 1900 310 <380 <? 200· <100 20000 1.0 0,9 ' 4900 7.2 

" 1100 91 190 <lO <SO 3300 0.9 .on " 4800 6.8 

l>0 1300 180 380 "' <SO 2IO00 0.2 -121 14 4900 6.9 

" 
1500 140 2'0 460 <20 5500 o., -136 8 HOO 7.2 

" 240 " " 19 <4.0 1300 4.1 ,.,, 3 4200 7.1 

6J IOOO IO0 200 14 <0.!10 s,oo 1.2 -041 " 4000 6.9 

110 1800 190 380 140 <16 6000 1.9 -141 19 2000 7.0 

120 1300 140 270 42 38 12000 1.2 014 12 1400 7.2 

89 1100 130 2'0 89 <16 5600 0.2 .... 6 600 7.2 

140 1800 240 490 <J70 <8.0 24000 0.9 -m 19 800 7.6 

44 660 140 260 170 <6,9 7800 0.2 -ISO 19 1200 7.2 

18 soo 98 1,0 JO 9.7 3800 0.2 -117 13 ,oo 7.4 

<44 720 110 2IO 170 <32 2000" 0.2 -142 NM NM 

Vol••ile O~nlc Comnounds fn-0eld Blodel!'radallon Mouuremenlt 

Elbyl-
Xylem!.S 

l,J,5- 1,1,4-
N1pbtbalen1 MTBE GRO DO REDOX Temp C11od11ctMty pH 

benie111 TMB TMB 
' .. , ... ' .. ' . , ... ' . , .. .,,_ mV "C uS/cm I.II. 

100 620 '" " " <I <3 <I <I <I·. <I <>O 1.7 NM 19 1300 7.4 

<I <l 1.3 <I 1.3 <I 82 ,.2 NM 7 800 7.2 

<I <3 <I <I <I <I ,,oo 11.0 223 4 1700 7.1 

<1.0 <3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <lO 7.1 m 14 1300 7.0 

<1.0 <l.0 <1.0 I <1.0 <IO " 1.9 -014 " 2100 6.9 

<J.0 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.9 '" 1.7 -094 8 IS00 7.0 

<0.22 <0.40 <0.29 0.4S <0.46 • 2.3 "' 10.7 20! 4 900 1., 

0.6 3.1 1.8 1.9 I.I <2.2 n ,., 189 14 1100 7.4 

0.24 I.I 0.67 1.2 1.2 <l.3 S7 4.> 040 18 1000 1.6 

0.71 2.6 1.6 2.9 1.9 <0.16 " 9.6 044 II 900 7.9 

1.4 1.2 0.91 1.9 <1.7 <0.81 130 1.0 038 6 400 7.6 ,., 1.4 12 2.4 <I.I <0.16 140 0,4 -02' 18 JOO 7.S 

2.1 3.6 3.8 ,., 1.6 <1.9 2IO 0.2 -210 18 700 7.4 

<0.22 0.51 0.34 0.79 1.2 <0.16 160 0.2 .. ., 13 200 ,., 
0.SI 1.4 .., 2.1 <I.I <0.16 160 0.2 -086 NM 

, 

Jron(I) Iron (S) 

... ... 

10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 J0.0 

'" '" '" '" 
9.0 ,.o 

'" '" "' '" 
"' '" 
IO• IO• 
10. IO• 
10< IO• 
10< IO• 
NM NM 

lron(f) Jt'OC1,(S) 

..... -m 

0.4 0.2 
0.4 0.2 
0.4 0.2 
0.1 0.0 
7.0 ,., 
0.4 0.2 
0.4 0.l 
0.4 0.l 
10.0 7.0 
7.0 ,.o 
2.0 0.6 
IO• "' IO• IO• 
IO• "' NM 



MW-7 ' 
Parameter/ Benzene Toluene 

DYie SYmnled '"" , .. 
NRUOES , .• 

"' 09/13195 '" 1600 
12/14195 , .. 2000 
03/27/96 470 5200 
06/IH/96 400 JlOO 

09/11/96 160 2100 
12/16/96 JOO 2700 
03/12/97 140 1600 
06/2S/97 120 660 
0912S/97 110 1400 
l2/IS/97 80 l900 
03/18/98 7l 1600 
06/17/98 56 1000 
09/16/98 38 490 
12/02198 " 200 
03/11/99 55 160 

MW-8 • 

1'11n1111:lcr/ Uc11:te11• Tulu~n• 

Dale Samnlcd ,-· ,-• 
NRUOES s.o 111 
09/13/95 ND ND 
12/14/95 NS NS 
03127/96 NS NS 
06/18196 NS NS 
09/11/96 .... 5 <1.0 
12/16/96 .... , <t.0 
01/12/97 NS NS 
06/lS/97 <0.13 <0.20 
09n5197 <0.13 <0.20 
I2/IS/97 <0.I3 <0.20 
03/111/911 NS NS 
06/17198 NS NS 
09/16198 <0.13 <0.20 
12/02198 NS NS 
03111/99 NS NS 

TABLEl 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BJODEGRADA TJON DATA SUMMARY 
Fonner DeMison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. !093-506 

VolatUa Oraanic Com und1 Jn-0efd Blode.,ndatlon Measurementl 

Ethyl• 
Xylena 

1,3,S- l,l,4-
Naphlbaleu. MTBE GRO DO REDOX T=p Cnnducllvily pH 

benuae T~B T~B , .. ' . ' ' , .. ' • ,-• -m mV 'C 118/cm •• ,.. ,,. 
"' 

,. .. 
850 ,. .. 1300 <1100 100 ,, .. 14000 1.4 NM 20 ,100 ,., 
740 3400 1100 '" 190 <100 12000 1.3 NM 7 4800 ,., 
1200 6500 1600 <1400 540 <100 24000 o., --01' 4 6500 7.3 

1300 5400 410 1600 500 '20 20000 0.3 -I03 ISO '700 7.1 

1100 3300 JIO 1300 510 ,10 17000 0.2 -102 17 5200 7.1 

1000 JJOO '" 1400 JlO '20 13000 0.6 -120 ' 5400 7.2 

740 3400 510 1400 ,20 "1.0 12000 2.8 --071 3 6800 7.1 

830 1700 JlO !JOO 380 <l.2 13000 ,., .... " '800 7.0 

730 3100 '50 1300 250 <l.2 14000 2., -136 " 1800 7.1 

1100 5100 470 1700 520 «i.4 21000 0.2 .137 12 1600 7.4 

860 3400 '" 1400 '" <U 17000 0.2 .... 7 600 7.3 

740 2900 '" 1100 JIO <l.2 14000 0.8 ·124 17 400 ,., 
'20 2100 270 '" 340 "1.0 !l000 0.2 -164 20 1200 7.2 

480 1100 J80 1300 500 21 11000 0.2 .120 13 300 ,., 
330 1400 JOO '" 400 <l2 10000 0.2 -156 NM NM NM 

.., ,-
V11btlle Ornnlc Con111nun,b Jn-Oeld Bindel!r■il■tlon Meuuremenb 

Ethyl• Xyl<!UH 
l,J,5- 1,1,4-

Naphlhaleu■ 
beuien■ TMB TMB 

MTBE GRO DO REDOX Te,11p Couiluctivily pH 

,-• , .. ,-• ,-• ,o/1 ,-• ,-• mV 'C "SI= '·" 
700 610 "' 

,. .. 
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 NM 17 700 7.1 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.4 NM NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ,., Ill NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM NM NM NM 
<1.0 <l.O <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.9 ,so 1., 09' 15 ,oo 7.0 

<LO <l.O <LO <1.0 <l.O <LO ,so 1.3 "' 8 800 7.0 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS l.l 094 NM NM NM 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 

""'·" 
0.H <0.16 ,so 1.3 139 14 , .. 7.6 

<0.22 ol.23 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <0,16 ,so 4.J 047 " 400 1.6 
<0.22 0.34 <0.29 <0.22 <0.46 <0.I6 ,so 1.1 017 12 300 7.9 

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS o., 036 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS o., 106 NM NM NM 

<0.22 <-0.23 <0.29 <0.22 -<0.46 <0.16 ,so 0.7 087 16 200 ,., 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.2 149 NM NM NM 
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.6 023 NM NM NM 

, 

Iron (f) Iron {Ii) 

••m oom 

10.0 10.0 
)0.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
10.0 10.0 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
>10 10.0 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
>10 >10 
10• 10• 
10• 10• 
10• 10• 
10, 10• 
NM NM 

Iron (11 Iron (S) 

--- oom 

0.2 0.1 
NM NM 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.1 0.0 
0.2 0.1 
NM NM 
0.1 0.0 
0.6 0.3 
0.3 0.2 
NM NM 
NM NM 
0.6 0,3 
NM NM 
NM NM 



TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY AND BIODEGRADATION DATA SUMMARY 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 

Llon'a Cl11b Well u 

Parameter/ Benzene Toluene 

DMI• SMm led ,-" 
NRUOES s.o 
06/18/96 <0.50 
11/16/96 NS 
09/1.S/91 <O.ll 
12/15/97 NS 
03/18/98 NS 
06117/98 <0.13 
09/16/98 <O.ll 
12/02/98 NS 
03/11/99 NS 

NOTES 

•c .. Dcgrcea Ccnitgrda 
11~ • microgram, per liter 
,,S.'c111 ~ nu..a0Sicmcn1 per ~c11Li111ctcr 
UO • J)i .. ulv~d Oxy11cn 
ORO• Gawlinc Range Organic. 
MTBB .. Methyl tcrt-botyl clhcr 
mV .. Millivolll 
NA• Parameter not a1111lyied. 
NM• Not measured 

,·" 
UJ 

<1.0 
NS 

<0.20 
NS 
NS 

<0.20 
<0.20 

NS 
NS 

Valalile Orl!lnlc Com und1 

Ethyl• 
Xylenes 

1,J,S. 
benzene TMB 
,-" ,-·" ,-• 
700 '" '" <1.0 <J.0 <1.0 
NS NS NS 

<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 
NS NS NS 
NS NS NS 

<.0.22 <0.23 <0.29 
<0.22 <0.23 <0.29 

NS NS NS 
NS NS NS 

NR 140 BS '"Wbcollllin Adminislrativ,:, Coda Chapter NR 140 Bnfon:~cnt S~ndard1 
NS,. No Sampl11 collCGtcd 
ppm -panl per million 
S • Soluble 
Slladc:d cc:lb indic1tci rcaulll c:q111l to or grc1ter than NR 140 ES 
T~Tutd 
Temp. - T~mpcutura 
TMB • TrimclhyJbcni=a 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta No. I093-506 

' 
l,1,4-

Napthllllll1• MTBE GRO 
TMB 
,-• ,-" ,-" ,-· 

" 60 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <,0 
NS NS NS NS 

<0.22 <0.46 0.49 <lO 
NS NS NS NS 
NS NS NS NS 

<0.22 <I.I <0.16 <lO 
<0.22 <0.46 <0.16 <,0 

NS NS NS NS 
NS NS NS NS 



Well No. Aquifer Total Depth 
Material (feet) 

I Sand 174 
2 clayey Sand 171 
J sandy Clay 141 
4 sandy Clay 103 

5 Clay 118 
6 clayey Sand 184 
7 clayey Sand 205 

8 not available 184 
I, ~illy SanJ Unknown 

TABLEJ 

POTABLE WELL RECEPTOR DATA 
Fonner Dennison Quality Oil 

Bear Creek, WI 
Delta Project No. I09J-506 

Address Dist. from Uso 
Sile (ft.) 

State Road 22, Bear Creek, WI 54922 1,000 Domestic 

State Road 76, Bear Creek, WI 54922 1,000 Domestic 
Slate Road 22, Bear Creek, WI 54922 800 800 Domestic 

SE 1/4, sec. 25, T24N, Rl4E -1,000 Domestic 

SE 1/4, sec. 25, T24N, Rl4E -1,000 Domestic 
SW 1/4, sec. 24, T24N, Rl4E -1,000 Domestic 

SW 1/4, sec. 24, T24N, Rl4E ~1,000 Domeslic 

SW 1/4, sec. 24, T24N, R14E 600 Private, notable 

SW 1/4, sec. 24, T24N, R 14E 200 Seasonal, potable, private 

Gradienl Date Screen Status 

to Site Installed Interval (feet 

U- radient 12/20/1965 not specified in use 

Sidegradient 1/30/1984 168-171 in use 

Upgradient 1/22/1990 137-141 in USC 

Upgradicnt 4/10/1970 99-103 Unknown 

Ungradient l0/17/1958 114-118 Unknown 

Uogradicnt 5/20/1981 180-184 Unknown 

Upgradient to/I 1/1977 201-205 Unknown 

Ungradient 11/11/1998 Unknown in use 

Sid~grndient Unknown Unknown in use April-Oct. 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317717, WANG ID: 441900122, Closed/Removed as of 1995-09-13
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales

Federally Regulated: No

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Coated Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 500

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Fuel Oil

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317718, WANG ID: 441900123, Closed/Removed as of 1989-08-18
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales

Federally Regulated: Yes

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Bare Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 6,000

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Unleaded Gasoline

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317719, WANG ID: 441900124, Closed/Removed as of 1989-08-18
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales

Federally Regulated: Yes

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Bare Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 6,000

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Unleaded Gasoline

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317720, WANG ID: 441900125, Closed/Removed as of 1989-08-18
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales

Federally Regulated: Yes

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Bare Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 8,000

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Diesel

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317721, WANG ID: 441900126, Closed/Removed as of 1995-03-31
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy:

Federally Regulated: No

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Coated Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 300

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Fuel Oil

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 



Tank Details
Site and Owner 

Site Info

Facility ID: 69365

State Highway 45 & 76 & 22

Bear Creek

Site Anniversary Date: 

DENNISON QUALITY OIL CO

County & Municipality

Outagamie County

Fire Dept ID: 4419

Dispenser Has Sumps: N

Owner

Grace Dennison

Po Box 12

Bear Creek

WI 54922-0012

Underground Storage Tank - ID: 317722, WANG ID: 441900127, Closed/Removed as of 1989-09-30
Install Date:

Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales

Federally Regulated: Yes

Overfill Prot Type: Not Installed

Corrosion Protect Type:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Construction Material: Coated Steel

Unknown

Capacity In Gallons: 4,000

Marketer: N

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:

Date Of Lining:

Wall Type:

Contents: Unleaded Gasoline

CAS Number

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Lining Inspected Date:

Underground Piping: N

PIPING - 

Flex Connectors:

Type:

Construction Material:

Catastrophic Leak Detection:

UST Mainfolded:

Aboveground Piping: N

Corrosion Protect Type:

Related Tank ID:

Aboveground Pipe Cons:

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Pipe Wall Type:

Piping System Type:

Inspection Test Dates

Test Type Test Date Test Expire Date

To go back to your search results please click the back arrow in the above Toolbar 
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#=CL#

November 07, 2023

LIMS USE: FR - DAN HAAK
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40270589

40270589
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

DAN HAAK
TRC - MADISON
708 HEARTLAND TRAIL
Madison, WI 53717

WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Dear DAN HAAK:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 03, 2023.  The results relate only
to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Tom Perkins, TRC Madison
Peggy Popp, TRC - Madison

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 14
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-21-8
Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 11873
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-21-00008
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: 51774A

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 14
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40270589001 WC-1 Solid 11/03/23 09:00 11/03/23 17:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 14
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40270589001 WC-1 EPA 8260 4 PASI-GALD

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-GNMK

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 14
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40270589001 WC-1
Percent Moisture 57.5 % 11/06/23 11:140.10ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 14
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Method:

Client: TRC - MADISON

EPA 8260

Date: November 07, 2023

Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Short List

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8260 by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with
any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of
this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 14
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Sample: WC-1 Lab ID: 40270589001 Collected: 11/03/23 09:00 Received: 11/03/23 17:15 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Med Level Short List

Benzene <45.2 ug/kg 11/07/23 14:01 71-43-211/07/23 10:1576.0 45.2 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 % 11/07/23 14:01 460-00-411/07/23 10:1572-142 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 129 % 11/07/23 14:01 2037-26-511/07/23 10:1570-139 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 111 % 11/07/23 14:01 2199-69-111/07/23 10:1567-144 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 57.5 % 11/06/23 11:140.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/07/2023 04:27 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 14
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

459746
EPA 5035/5030B

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Med Level Short List

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40270589001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2640253
Associated Lab Samples: 40270589001

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Benzene ug/kg <11.9 20.0 11/07/23 11:38
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 95 67-144 11/07/23 11:38
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 85 72-142 11/07/23 11:38
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-139 11/07/23 11:38

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2640254LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/kg 24902500 100 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 67-144
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 89 72-142
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 70-139

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/07/2023 04:27 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 8 of 14



#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

459614
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40270589001

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40270559024
2639546SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 25.0 0 1025.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/07/2023 04:27 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 9 of 14
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
DL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/07/2023 04:27 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 10 of 14
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270589
WISDOT-BEAR CREEK

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40270589001 459746 459750WC-1 EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260

40270589001 459614WC-1 ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/07/2023 04:27 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 11 of 14
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/~eAnalytical' 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document LAB USE ONLY-Affix Workorder/Login Label Here or List Pace Workorder Number or 

MTJL Log-in Number Here • 

4,02 tl)~f,°I Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT· Complete all relevent fields 

Company: Billing Information: 
ALL SHADED AREAS are for LAB USE ONLY ·1\1..-(_ 

Address:(:l c(_,e\ 
·h...,r.c.,- "1-r 

Container Preservative Type ** Lab Project Manager: 
G).,. le-., I 7 u 

Report To: 
Pv-t:,·:.,_ ~ 

Email To: ** Preservative Types: (1) nitric acid, (2) sulfuric acid, (3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydroxide, (5) zinc acetate, 
T.. "--· T p V ~ .,-~ ~ 1Yl-C (OA.ta~--e- ~. C.o-. (6) methanol, (7) sodium bisulfate, (8) sodium th1osulfate, (9) hexane, (A) ascorbic acid, (B) ammonium sulfate, 

Copy To:/~'- Site Collection Info/Address: ' (C) ammonium hydroxide, (D) TSP, (U) Unpreserved, (O) Other 
-11~- (G- Analyses Lab Profile/Line: 

Customer Project Name/Number: State: County/City: Time Zone Collected: Lab Sample Rece~pt Checklist:· 

(.11~~'t'""' - ~ C"--" V 
v-4-I [ ] PT [ ] MT [ fa_ CT [ ] ET 

tody Seals Present/Intact Y N NA 

Phone:'°~ ~"1''=1---2.AJ"'l,1 Site/Facility ID#: Compliance Monitoring? cus dy Signatures Present Y· N NA 

Email: rr.v'(;..,~ t=>~ r;,_7 , [ ] Yes ~No Colle or Signature Present Y N NA 
,1.r t'6' Bottles ntact <2J Y N NA 

Collected By (print): Purchase Order#: DWPWSID#: Correct B tles Y N NA 

17vz-. O✓rc:,\..-\ Quote#: DW Location Code: Sufficient Y N NA 
c:- 0 •·· • Sam~~s Recei ci ~c~ Y .N NA 

Collected By (signature): Turnaround Date Required: Immediately Packed on Ice: VOA Headspacll!! ~~e Y N NA 
--z=.--~--- - [)4Yes [ l No j 

USDA eauJ.ated So~ Y N NA 

s~~·n HoldingP~. y N.NA 
Sample Disposal: Rush: Field Filtered (if applicable): ··Residua Ch ne Pre t . CY N NA 

[l'f D1spose as appropriate [ I Return [ ] Same Day [ ] Next Day [ ] Yes ~No V\ Cl Strips; ..) • 
Sample pH Ac~~ble \' '~';J? :::. [ I Archive: [ ] 2 Day ~3 Day [ ] 4 Day [ ] 5 Day 

Analysis: 

~ ~ [ I Hold: ( xped1te Charges Apply) 
pH Strips: • 
Sulfide Present ...• ~.)~ NA. 

* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water (DW), Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW), Lead Acetate : Strip • • · • 

Product (P), Soil/Solid (SL), Oil (OL), Wipe (WP), Air (AR), Tissue (TS), Bioassay (B), Vapor (V), Other (OT) -oi::: 

:~ LAB USE ONLY: ·~ 
Comp/ Collected (or 

Composite End 
Res # of .. ~lC .. L8;~ 1 S~p~.~ ,# (. s~~e~~; .\ :. . 

Customer Sample ID Matrix* Grab Composite Start) Cl Ctns 
I 

Date Time Date Time 
! \1 ..... 

lJC-c <;L G., td--sl1:r.. - ~ ·"1 -1- ~J 
. 

(jtlnr) - - ,,., , :·. .' .,..,1,. • ...... 

( 

. 
.•.• 

1\ .•,, ·• • ii,. ·; .. , , •... ,,, .. ,,: 
, 

' 

.. "/ / ,' ' i·· , ·: /'. .. , .:i ., ... :. '· 

Customer Remarks/ Special Conditions/ Possible Hazards: T-w.~ of Ice Used:'.·· , Wet ·'Blue~ None SHORT HOLDS PRESENT (<72 hours): y N N/A Lab Sample Temperature Info: 
. :./ ; . 

PackingMaterial~·;, . . .. Lab Tracking#: ') 0 1]' 5·"' Te···'·mp Blan .. k·. R~ceivei S N NA 
() .. "' . J; 

•. Therm 10#:. Z ..... 
. .. . 

,_ 
• Cooler 1 Temp Upon Receipt:~t' 

Radchem sample(s) screened (<500 cpm): y N 
-, Samples received via: Cooler 1 Therm Corr. Factor: __..oC •• 

.. ~--.. FEDEX UPS Client • Courier Pace Courier Co,~ter 1 Correc~e.d Temp:,~o~ 

Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) :•:-;;J;n };'kV 
Received by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: MTJL LAB USE ONLY • ··•·comments: 

-Z"IL---I 112-( 
Table#: 

Acctnum: 
Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: 

, 
Received by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: 

Template: 
. ,..., 

Trip Blank,Received:< ·Y'.·' N NA ... , 

·-z_ .,,,;-z,_. In<-(. l\ \ 7 \-un.. '1' I\":\·\ S- ~ ~~-e._ J1/?J~J7I~ Prelogin: 
HCL MeOH TSP Other -

Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Re&idd by/Comp~ (Wnature) Da'te/Tfme: PM: • Non Conformance(s): , tPage: ___ 

PB: YES / NO of: ___ 
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0035 v03_Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

Effective Date: 8/16/2022 

Client Name: 
Sample .Preservati~nrRece!_pt F~ ~ 

ProJect # ',,:f"'(')J :=--Lo1..-~- n' , 
All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: □Yes □No 

Lab Lot# of pH paper .
~/A -

L d #ID of preservation (1f pH adJusted)· 

I Glass I I Plastic I I Vials I I Jars I I 
:J :J :J :J J: Cl) :J Cl) :J :J :J al z Cl) N u I- :J J: ~ C :J :J I-LL LL T"" T"" T"" ...,. LC) N C") C") C") C") C") N en en en en en en LL en LC) Pace T"" (!) 

~ (!) ~ ~ ~ ~ (!) c.. c.. c.. c.. c.. c.. ~ 
(!) 

~ ~ ~ ~ (!) (!) . c.. c.. Lab# co al al al al al al al C 3: 3: Cl) ., ., 
001 ~ I 

,002;1 ~ ~ 
, );,s,> J'. 0,,0 t%w;,,, 

IT>;i~ t/: i ic·;:J:i ;/ ,; .. ·; ;;l,ri, iA/~.i\ 1.>s.,, llt i·~;i/ 1:1,tf" ,.1.·1:'11: l,~tl •Ji,\ Ii.,: lei·;; ts ;a !'~z:<:. , .. ,. ; 

003 -- ............ 
004•, j;; 3 - ......... .....;;._::' ;: ' 

,, 

.. .. ', ,,,' ), I,'',; .. .. '· 

005 ----.. i""--,.... 

General I 
u T"" N 
.J 
c.. z z 
N (!) (!) 

.·t,i;,. ,,:;.i :,r: 

,., 

.006 ··; f'. \ •• )i,,tJ .> •• " 1c::IE' ::,. ;;1r t·z, :;r:ri I~ ;)f ;r\ :,7Jff i'....... '; 11{' ; ' . 
: • : ']])1} • '·1 Jf'.'.\' 

007 -- ............ 

·ooa, lu:•i:: !:',~ i ,,cr 0/,) :·, t::,' I i;'.~; ,::,:1:J l:F; tl ';;,tl\\ 
i, ~\,«_;;·~ f; Iii 1, ,, +'! i'.l. ;,,;i) ;:,',; ',;,,,;,,, (::!~f i ,. 

,,, : 

ll':tl/fh ';:.:, ''\ . ,,:Th iiJ'.i!:' 1 ··~ y .,' '; ' 
,s,· '"'' 

009 ) 7 I . -- r.......... . 
010 ' . t,. II Lj~ ': ' --~ " & ' ---" ,. 

!-ye> ... 

011 I I / .1-f --r--,......, I~ -
012 ; ' i; ': ~;:, 

.. ,, .. ,, .... , ' \l:r;' ''/1111. c::1, ')';; ., .. -,Y'fV F' {c '' !;f',1'.°"." ~·· .... 
x, •' .. 

013 U\ ~ -......... r--,....._ 

:014 ,, '.:\:.:; ' .... ·''l:, .f;'~'.\~· 2J~;/ t:i,,z J~ tij{ ,1 rt;1:ci I,~'.;'\< '.i1\ 'i; ill £j ',ri,I: (;,. ' ~1: ' ··t >:: f, ' 
,) ; ): .vr::': ~--,., 

015 ....... 

016 : 1: ' 

1,, ' ., 

017 
018 

i,,,· :i;'"J f' ~ .R L ' ~; 1~'%;/,:: :f'i"z1 ;·ii'. rt '.', •.~ i'' ', ;}0:.* " '.ii ,:;' It, .. ' " 
019 
020· '•y.;[; '''f,:,1' .iC&St 1.,, %'1!, 0 /;r Ii;,;", : i.:· :,, 

,, :· t11 {~J:/ ; ' '. 1·~.!tt < '\:; f:::r ,~,1~; :,, Ii '.~b;~ii i,: '. t;f:~ i:,;,,'y;.:; iii?i:: ;;, :i,;1 tt~ ,, •. • 
ft;'"~· :1 :: <. ,, 

Initial when Date/ 
completed. Time . 

. 0) 
"'C e Al 

:r: Q) 

E N a. N iii 
co VI 13 Al N :, Volume t., I < VI u 
Ill a. C I I ca (ml) 
iii N a. a. lo v > 0 + I (") ¢:: :r: 0 < Cl) 0 0 ca 

~ N 
~ 

ca z I 
I z I a. 

2.5 / 5 

' ;,) tt£ ... • ;g f ;;,t., ,;i!t> :· ' 
1'., \., 2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 
'. ·'r 

2.5 / 5 ' .. .;:\ 

2.5 / 5 
,'·'.'.' t: ,,,·:; _:~ Y:/:;" ,, 2.5 / 5 ; L 

2.5 / 5 

,1 1lf1:~, 12¾.,': JI .. ': 2.5 / 5 ,.·:, 

2.5 / 5 

,;>; 2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 
f?;, ,:Hr. ;H 2.5 / 5 : 

2.5 / 5 

✓,:J .,l,;' ; ,?i<, ' , r~ 1: 2.5 / 5 ,, 

.......... 2.5 / 5 

............ . ... .:': j 2.5 / 5 , . 
....... r---..... 2.5 / 5 

l~:•; ~ ;;: 'K '; .".J'Y 2.5 / 5 

"' 2.5 / 5 

:;;:!Ji ;,,. 
,, 

;t,1,~' J, j 2.5 / 5 ·•¾;'.%.!, 

Exceptions to preservation check VOA, Coliform, TOG, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI ORO, Phenohcs, OthAr· Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) . □Yes □No N/A *If yes look in heads pace col umn 

AG1U 1 liter amber glass BP1U 1 liter plastic unpres VG9C 40 ml clear ascorbic w/ HCI JGFU 4 oz amber Jar unpres 
BG1U 1 liter clear glass BP3U 250 ml plastic unpres DG9T 40 ml amber Na Th10 JG9U 9 oz amber jar unpres 
AG1H 1 liter amber glass HCl BP3B· 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9U 40 ml clear vial unpres WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H2SO4 BP3N 250 ml plastic HNO3 VG9H 40 ml clear vial HCl WPFU 4 oz plastic Jar unpres 

AGSU 100 ml amber glass unpres BP3S 250 ml plastic H2SO4 VG9M 40 ml clear vial MeOH SPST 120 ml plastic Na Th1osulfate 
AG2S 500 ml amber glass H2SO4 BP2Z 500 ml plastic NaOH + Zn VG9D 40 ml clear vial DI ZPlC z1ploc bag 
BG3U 250 ml clear glass unpres GN 1 

GN2 Pagej_of ~ 

Qualtrax ID: 41307 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 1 of 3 
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DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014 v03_SCUR 
Effective Date: 8/17/2022 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: ~au 
Courier: D CS Logistics D Fed Ex D Speedee D UPS D Waltco 

~Client D Pace Other: _____________ _ 

Tracking#:------------=----------
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present:.,ff'ye~_p no Seals intact:)Z(yes D no 

, Custody Seal on Samples Present: ~ y~s _!:Zi no Seals intact: D yes D no 

Packing Material: D Bubble W~ ,¢' Bubble Bags D~ D Other 

Thermometer Used SR - / 31 Type of le~ Blue Dry None 

Project#: 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: /. 0 /Corr: /. C:, 

WOl:40270589 
11111111111111111 II Ill 
40270589 

D Meltwater Only 
r--''-:::::-P-er_s_o_n_e_xa-m--=-in..,..in_g_c_o_n...,.te_n_,t_s_:--, 

Temp Blank Present: D yes J2f no 

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. 

Biological Tissue is Frozen: D yes□ no 

Biota Samples may be received at~ 0°C if shipped on Dry Ice. 

Chain of Custody Present: 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 

- DI VOA Samples frozen upon receipt 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 

Sufficient Volume: 

MS/MSD: 

Pace IR, Non-Pace 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COC: 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis 

Trip Blank Present: 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased}: 
Client Notification/ Resolution: 

Matrix: 

□No □NIA 1. 

□No □NIA 2. 

□No □NIA 3. 

□No □ NIA 4. 

□No 5. 

□Yes □No Date/Time: 

6. 

7. 

8. 

□NIA 

9. 

10. 

11. 

~es □No □ NIA 12. 

□Yes □No ,NIA 13. 

□Yes □No 1NIA 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------
Comments/ Resolution: 

Labeled By Initials: TvJ 

If checked, see attached form for add1t1onal comments D 

------------------------------------------

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logir 

Page ~fd_ 

Qualtrax ID: 41292 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 1 of 2 
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November 15, 2023

LIMS USE: FR - DAN HAAK
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40270937

40270937
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

DAN HAAK
TRC - MADISON
708 HEARTLAND TRAIL
Madison, WI 53717

576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Dear DAN HAAK:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 13, 2023.  The results relate only
to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Tom Perkins, TRC Madison
Peggy Popp, TRC - Madison

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 14
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-21-8
Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 11873
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-21-00008
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: 51774A

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 14
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40270937001 WATER Water 11/13/23 10:00 11/13/23 11:58

40270937002 TRIP BLANK Water 11/13/23 00:00 11/13/23 11:58

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 14
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40270937001 WATER EPA 8260 11 PASI-GNB

40270937002 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 11 PASI-GNB

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 14
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40270937001 WATER
Benzene 5.7 ug/L 11/14/23 19:421.0EPA 8260
Ethylbenzene 10.6 ug/L 11/14/23 19:421.0EPA 8260
Toluene 7.3 ug/L 11/14/23 19:421.0EPA 8260
Xylene (Total) 7.5 ug/L 11/14/23 19:423.0EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 14
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Method:

Client: TRC - MADISON

EPA 8260

Date: November 15, 2023

Description: 8260 MSV UST

General Information:
2 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260 by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with
any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of
this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 14
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Sample: WATER Lab ID: 40270937001 Collected: 11/13/23 10:00 Received: 11/13/23 11:58 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 95-63-61.0 0.45 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 108-67-81.0 0.36 1
Benzene 5.7 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 71-43-21.0 0.30 1
Ethylbenzene 10.6 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 100-41-41.0 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.1 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 1634-04-45.0 1.1 1
Naphthalene <1.9 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 91-20-35.0 1.9 1
Toluene 7.3 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 108-88-31.0 0.29 1
Xylene (Total) 7.5 ug/L 11/14/23 19:42 1330-20-73.0 1.0 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 106 % 11/14/23 19:42 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 11/14/23 19:42 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 106 % 11/14/23 19:42 2199-69-170-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/15/2023 03:30 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 14
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40270937002 Collected: 11/13/23 00:00 Received: 11/13/23 11:58 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 95-63-61.0 0.45 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 108-67-81.0 0.36 1
Benzene <0.30 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 71-43-21.0 0.30 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 100-41-41.0 0.33 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.1 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 1634-04-45.0 1.1 1
Naphthalene <1.9 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 91-20-35.0 1.9 1
Toluene <0.29 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 108-88-31.0 0.29 1
Xylene (Total) <1.0 ug/L 11/14/23 19:23 1330-20-73.0 1.0 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 11/14/23 19:23 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 11/14/23 19:23 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 108 % 11/14/23 19:23 2199-69-170-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/15/2023 03:30 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 8 of 14
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

460217
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV UST-WATER

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40270937001, 40270937002

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2643082
Associated Lab Samples: 40270937001, 40270937002

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Benzene ug/L <0.30 1.0 11/14/23 16:36
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.0 11/14/23 16:36
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.1 5.0 11/14/23 16:36
Toluene ug/L <0.29 1.0 11/14/23 16:36
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.0 3.0 11/14/23 16:36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 105 70-130 11/14/23 16:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 109 70-130 11/14/23 16:36
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 70-130 11/14/23 16:36

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2643083LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/L 53.950 108 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 56.850 114 80-125
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 48.750 97 64-131
Toluene ug/L 54.750 109 80-120
Xylene (Total) ug/L 168150 112 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 105 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 113 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2643084MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40270921006

2643085

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 109 70-130113 4 2050<1.0 54.3 56.7
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 114 80-126116 1 2050<1.0 57.1 57.9
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 96 64-136100 4 2050<5.0 48.1 50.2
Toluene ug/L 50 108 80-121110 2 2050<1.0 54.2 55.0
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 111 70-130114 2 20150<3.0 167 171
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 104 70-130104
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 115 70-130115
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130101

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/15/2023 03:30 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 9 of 14

-----------------------
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
DL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/15/2023 03:30 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 10 of 14
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40270937
576106 5TH 76 BEARCREEK

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40270937001 460217WATER EPA 8260
40270937002 460217TRIP BLANK EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 11/15/2023 03:30 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 11 of 14
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&eAnalytica/" 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY Analytical Request Document LAB USE ONLY-Affix Workorder/Login Label Here or List Pace Workorder Number or 

MTJL Log-in Number Here Lfo1-10137 
Chain-of-Custody Is a LEGAL DOCUMENT - Complete all relevent fields 

Company: Billing Information: <;o.,:(Y')(_, 
ALL SHADED AREAS are for LAB USE ONLY ~Rl2. 

Ad~r: s;~. t 5~'1J '1 
Container Preservative Type ** Lab Projec~ Manager: 

¥l .. (\O,l'\li"'J"'O~ fflt.\( • hl:11 3, 
Report To: \,{ le 

EA'.~T~o~: JJ~ffc ** Preservative Types: (1) nitric acid, (2) sulfuric acid, (3) hydrochloric acid, (4) sodium hydroxide, (5) zinc acetate, 
' \":r'A (), t'tA r , rl ~<..uMP "'111~, 01M (6) methanol, (7) sodium b1sulfate, (8) sodium th1osulfate, (9) hexane, (A) ascorbic acid, (Bl ammonium sulfate, 
CopyT~ Site Collection Info/Address: 

. 
(C) ammonium hydroxide, (D) TSP, (U) Unpreserved, (O) Other 

~~W) P.erlulrlh Analyses Lab Profile/Line: ,n 
Customer Project Name/Number: State: County/City: Time Zone Collected: Lab Sample Receipt "Checklist: y 
9-init.~i~ Sn-\ 1,(D 0~1Yd'l"l.J ~WJ1 ~cw(y.l, l_fl [ I MT Vf CT [ I ET 

, Cu,stody Seals Pre·s· ant/Intact Y N NA , 
Phone:~~ Cr;~ 01~r-z-s Site/Facility ID#: Compliance Monitoring? 

Custody Sig. n, atures Pre,,se~t Y NA [ I Yes yfNo ' Collector Signature Present N 
Email:t,u\<-\l'.ll(~ ... h"(,,\. .;_ .. ~i it1.l-f-~ 

~ 
Bottles Intact , Y "" , 

Collected By (print): ' Purchase Order#: DWPWSID#: Correct Bottles ~A , 

~)'\ 1-f L\.,f>. It Quote#: DW Location Code: 
-~ 

Sufficient Volume N 
Samples Received on "e Y NA 

Collected By;~si ature): TAsM1 ~q!;~ 

Immediately Packed on Ice: \!I " 
V, OA .- Headspc;lce Ac~e~., Y ~ , .·· • 

~,./1 [fiYes [ I No ~ ., USDA Regulated S~s 11 N 

~~ 
I Samples in Holdi i , " NA 

y(cple Disposal: Rush: 7 (/ Field Filtered (~if a plicable): 'Residual Chlo~ p s tn; NA I " 

Dispose as appropriate I ] Return [ I Same Day [ I Next Day [ I Yes No '+ Cl Strips· _ 

I ] Archive: 0 2Day [ I 3 Day [ ) 4 Day [ I 5 Day ,, Sample pH ~~1~/J'\ Y N NA 

I l Hold: Analysis: ' pH Stri~s: , , 
(Expedite Charges Apply) 1 .... l .. Sulfide" Pres ~- .~"' " Y N NA" 

* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix box below): Drinking Water (DW), Ground Water (GW), Wastewater (WW), ,"~ 
,Lead Aceta St s; " ,,, ,, 

Product (P}, Soil/Solid (SL}, Oil (OL), Wipe (WP), Air (AR), Tissue (TS), Bioassay (B), Vapor (V), Other (OT) ~ LAB USf ONLY: ,, " "" / " '" " 
D Comp/ Collected (or 

Composite End 
Res #of 

~ 
Lab Ja'mple # ,/ Comments: 

Customer Sample ID Matrix* Grab Composite Start) Cl Ctns / "" """ ", 
"/ Date Time Date Time .,/ ,, '" :,,,;,, 

wo:rz,~ C°-J\>.._ l (-, \\le~m Jo,~ 3 11' ", OU\ ,· 

1-rifJ jp/ 6tyµ£-· - . 
2- 00"2-" ' 

f,, 

. 
",( 

"' ,,,"',,, 1,,, " ,, ": 

', ' 

',,,,, "'"" "'" 

,1, ,, h,: " 

,,,, 
,,,, 

,/· 

', 

,,,,,,,,,, ""' ,"" 

Customer Remarks/ Special Conditions/ Possible Hazards: Type of lee Used: " Wet' Blue Dry None SHORT HOLDS PRESENT (<72 hours):" Y",N N/A Lab Sample Temperature Info:, 

Packin~ Material Use~: , Lab, Tracking~:" 
" Temp Blank Receiv\"ei,~· 4"y N NA 

28"81220 Therm ID#:'· " " " " 

" ' Cooler Hemp Upon Receipt: ~oC , 

Radchem sample(s) screened (<500 cpm): y,' N NA 
SalT)ples received via:, 

Pace Courier 
, Cooler.1 Jherm Co(r,. Fa,ctor:?, 

0
oc 

FEDEX UPS Client • Courier Cooler 1 Corrected Temp: " oC 

ReQ~I;;;:thi( / Date/Time: Received by/Company: (Signature) 

li):i:?, I l G<l 
MTJL LAB USE ONLY 

,,;,/Comments: ,, " I 

1-l /,-J [-t-J \ h~ __c ... -. 
-~tt Table#: ," - ,_ 

Acctnt.im: 
,, " '" 

Relinquished by~:::ompany: (Si~a\ure) Date/Time: Received by/Company: ~nature) ' Date/Time: 
TemJ)late: Trip Blank Received: V N NA 

Prei~gln; "HCL MeOH TSP Other, • 
I 

Relinquished by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: Received by/Company: (Signature) Date/Time: PM: Non Conformance(s): IPage: I 
PB: • YEs"" / "No of: X-
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4DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0035 v03_Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

Effective Date: 8/16/2022 

Client Name: \~t_, 
All containers needmg_p_r_e-se_N ........ at-1o_n_h_a_v_e_b_e_e_n_c.,...h-ec...,.k_e_d_a_n_d_n_o_te-d-below. 

Sample Preservation eceipt Form 
P~eci# 2 q 

□Yes □No /A 
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (1f pH adJusted). 

I Glass I I Plastic I I Vials I I Jars I I 
:::> ::, :::> ::, :::c: C/J :::> C/J ::, ::, ::, C0 z C/J N (.) .... ::, :::c: ~ C ::, ::, .... 'q' Lt) N M en u. u. Pace r r r r M M M M N en en en en en u. en 

~ 
Lt) 

~ (!) ~ ~ (!) (!) (!) a. a. a. a. a. a. ~ (!) 
~ ~ ~ ~ (!) (!) ~ a. Lab# C0 <( <( C0 C0 C0 C0 C0 C0 C0 C -, -, C/J 

001 ~ 
002 >Iii :m 'A .c i;;'.~j'.; :. l.t:t ;,w:, 'l:t I\: ,., ~:J ; lt:ii,~ 1xc:i1?i ·,·;• •·· 1;, · .... i:,·~· ~:,j :;::]).....;. b1~0·i III f1;, '1ft y~i\'.; I• v;«~{; ; h ·•.; 

003 .......... 
"'--

004 ; .iyi;;f ·;,~ ~ 
;' ., 

IJ.i[~ li'rtt,: 1:f:.1:...i, l:X, ,;s 
; 

2l\,,;; It ,d·· , ... , : k, .. ,.,,4 ,; T< 'I •• t;: 

005 
._ ........... -008' f::, ' ,, { ! 

.~ < ,(',,, 

.,'.;•ii :.;,; > 
·' :: ;:~ J : .: 

:., I:c: ' / ,• ., :+· ,,, ,. ;.;·.;, 
' •; 

007 ............ 
~ 

0081 • 
·, ;: ,:n', . / ,,, ;; 

I; ~'<'. :'P•'l >: ·, 
~ ~,,, /:'f:; , .. ;. 

I , i'. ,;\ '~ <;.. ,',,; y, I { J:;' J' ,•· .. , ,, •" } 

009 r-........... --010' ,~, t' ,:i:i IT{~. t;< ,}};'> ,·,'<'t, f):" I lr'I '.'?/ :~ !._'\;tr, f. tt;' S.· \' }>•"'. 
/ , ... 

011 '""i"',.._ 

Ql2J .:g ?(? 
'• 

'! ';~ ;i,.:,\f{i ,it,· I ,l;c; f,1,' ' ,. 

{' .·~ ? •r < 
: w \rvf• t:,;;r ~ I+ i::t' l''t 1,,..,' J .. '\·'1;}i 

013 ~ .................. 

014:; • 1l {·" . ,,✓;~; , .. ,:,,:} >,l';;. .• ,L : <,;, ! ?< ,;i. ,~i> :.1JJ!;i, ' ;;)J,.' :";',. .............. fi,· ;, ".,, ···, 

015 \ ' 1 
•/? \ \V ' /\ ~ .,,, 

016 
-,. ',' 

\ \ <•:i I ;~·\' ~ 
.. -

) ' ~ .. ~. ,I: , ' 
,, «i,',~ ~1 ' ~' ' ! J ,,/ "·· ''• ,§ . , .. .• ., 

017 ~ \ ,✓ ... 
~ 

o1a ,,. 
I ·/.24': 1 

1~''\~ : r···,: , ~k : ''! r, 
,;,, . .. , ;' ,. ·,1 ' 'i•J 

. £:; '; ' /:~ ' :::: ••. s"(, "; '; 1, ; 1, :: . ;, ., cc ,,-1-

019 
020 ... 1 ➔::!J: ' Y:. ,' ":J~ lfi~:t ~7 •• 

i; f 'lifi"' Ii:tr';1 'h »:cj;/, T ?ft' ft1:,'t r: G:1 • ., :'f,,U l:'W";· JJ t?; ,:;';; ''.;'jl1F: '\t/i'' , 'rr ·· ... ,, .... 

.. 
e 

I General E 
IQ 

~ 
Cl) 

(.) iv r N > .J 
a. z z < 

(!) (!) ~ N 

l1ij,: ::: • ' ,. $(.{, 
,J,, .• , 

&, ,, 

" a:l .... , :t 

. J: '·•f;, 

,_<1,7 : ·. 

,1 j :': 
,, ,\d .. \ co ~ <\'. 

·. 1 T{11 It 'J ''. 

;~;'S..~i 5; 'J✓::' j'.;i;' ' 

- It ·i.J ... ., :;; 

-r---,......_ -.,., 

~ ·,· 

{i :. ') ;;> ; p,.,•1. 

"· 
; 

l·•i if ,,:, ;!·: ,. 

Initial when 
completed· 

en 
Al 
:r: 

N C. N 
VI 0 Xi I ~ 
a. C I 

N a. '<:I' + 0 :r: I 
Cl) 0 0 
N 

~ 
cu 

I z 

.· itiirf1 r£1 1i 

, .... ~1:, <, .... : , . 

'"','• 
,; ,, 

:;,> : \\ ' t 

l't~l / } 

£Z f> 
::,,· 

N 
VI 
I 
a. 

C") 

0 
z 
I 

.... ,. 

/2l,' 

·r: 

Date/ 
Time· 

-0 
Q) 

ti 
:::J 
i, 
cu 
ai 

<I= 
cu 
I 
a. 

I'>'' Ji 

I.Ji: I 

Volume 
(ml) 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 
L;C ,• ·' 

l 2.5 / 5 

2.5 I 5 
if 2.5 I 5 

2.5 / 5 
·;>s.t 2.5 / 5 

2.5 / 5 

g...,.,'z,,:, 1: J• ',. , 2.5 / 5 

2.5 I 5 

- So W,-, < 
, .. ' 2.5 / 5 

~- 2.5 I 5 
:f\l\ s:..:.. if,', ~· 2.5 I 5 --~/5 

,.,.,.~,p 1."~< ' ; Fji:/J } 2.5 t?i'--- r" 
::illform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, OthP.r ~ Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) • □Yes ~~o ON/A *If yes look in headspace col umn 

AG1U 1 liter amber glass BP1U 1 liter plastic unpres VG9C 40 ml clear ascorbic w/ HCI JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres 
BG1U 1 liter clear glass BP3U 250 ml plastic unpres DG9T 40 ml amber Na Thia JG9U 9 oz amber Jar unpres 
AG1H 1 liter amber glass HCl BP3B 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9U 40 ml clear vial unpres WGFU 4 oz clear Jar unpres 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 ml plastic HN03 VG9H 40 ml clear vial HCl WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 
AGSU 100 ml amber glass unpres BP3S 250 ml plastic H2S04 VG9M 40 ml clear vial MeOH SPST 120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate 
AG2S 500 ml amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 ml plastic Na0H + Zn VG90 40 ml clear vial DI ZPLC z1ploc bag 
BG3U 250 ml clear glass unpres GN 1 

GN 2 Pagej_of 2 

Qualtrax ID: 41307 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 1 of 3 



Page 14 of 14

DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-GBAY-0014 v03_SCUR 
Effective Date: 8/17/2022 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: _312__ _____ .....,,(:,,,..., ______ _ 
Project#: ,,_-----------------'----

Courier: D CS Logistics D Fed Ex D Speedee □ UPS □ Waltco 

~ Client D Pace Other: --------------
Tracking#: ____________________ _ 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: D yes ~ no Seals intact: D yes D no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: D yes ~ no Seals intact: D yes D no 

Packing Material: D Bubble Wrap g Bubble Bags D None D Other 

Thermometer Used SR- \ 34 Type of Ice:@) Blue Dry None-

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: ~uO /Corr: 3~~(2 
Temp Blank Present: ]8yes D no Biological Tissue is Frozen: 

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. 
Biota Samples may be received at :S 0°C 1f shipped on Dry Ice. 

Chain of Custody Present: lltfes □No □ NIA 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: iM:Yes □No □NIA 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: }(tves □No □NIA 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COG: ~es □No □ NIA 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: MYes □No 5. 

- DI VOA Samples frozen upon receipt □Yes □No Date/Time. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): □Yes ~o 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: ~es □No 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 8. 

For Analysis: ~es □No MS/MSD: □Yes MNo □NIA 

Correct Containers Used: ~Yes □No 9. 

Correct Type: - H::iv ~ace IR, Non-Pace ,, 

Containers Intact: 'tg"'Yes □No 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests □Yes □No ~IA 11. 

wo1·40210937 
111111 II 11111111111111 
40270937 

0 Meltwater Only 
Person examining contents: 

Date:\ •/13/za/lnitials: 1'J\t__ Dyes□ no 

Labeled By Initials: Gi 

Sample Labels match COG: □Yes ,siNo □NIA 12. \'\ 0 cllL+e / tl'rne.s 
I 1 /13/23 A JV \µ -Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: 

Trip Blank Present: ~Yes □No □ NIA 13. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 12{Yes □No □NIA 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): soi 
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments D 

Person Contacted: DatefTime: --------------
Comments/ Resolution: ------------------------------------------

PM Review is documented electronically in LIMs. By releasing the project, the PM acknowledges they have reviewed the sample logir 

Page 2 of 2 

Qualtrax ID: 41292 Pace® Analytical Services, LLC Page 1 of 2 
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Attachment 4

Photographic Log 
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Photographic Log 
Client Name: Site Location: Project No.: 

WisDOT STH 76 
Waupaca & Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT #6518-00-70 
TRC #576106 

Photo No. Date 

 

1 11/2/2023 

Description 
Contaminated groundwater, 
encountered during the frost 
heave excavation at STH 76, 
south of the Former 
Dennison Quality Oil Site.  
 
Photo taken by the 
WisDOT’s highway 
contractor, looking northwest. 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

2 11/3/2023 

Description 
A test pit was excavated at 
the area of the frost heave 
excavation at STH 76.  Soil 
and groundwater were 
sampled for waste 
characterization.  
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast. 
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Photographic Log 
Client Name: Site Location: Project No.: 

WisDOT STH 76 
Waupaca & Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT #6518-00-70 
TRC #576106 

Photo No. Date 

 

3 11/13/2023 

Description 
Frost heave excavation at 
STH 76, adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 
Site.  
 
Photo taken looking east.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 

4 11/13/2023 

Description 
Frost heave excavation at 
STH 76, adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 
Site.  Soil saturated with 
contaminated groundwater 
was transported to a landfill 
for disposal.   
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast. 

 



 

\\MADISON-VFP\RECORDS\-\WPMSN\PJT2\576106\0000\Z5761060000-001_ATT 4-PHOTOS.DOCX 3 

Photographic Log 
Client Name: Site Location: Project No.: 

WisDOT STH 76 
Waupaca & Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT #6518-00-70 
TRC #576106 

Photo No. Date 

 

5 11/13/2023 

Description 
Frost heave excavation at 
STH 76, adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 
Site.  Soil saturated with 
contaminated groundwater 
was transported to a landfill 
for disposal.   
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 

6 11/13/2023 

Description 
Frost heave excavation at 
STH 76, adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 
Site.  Soil saturated with 
contaminated groundwater 
was transported to a landfill 
for disposal.   
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast.  
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Photographic Log 
Client Name: Site Location: Project No.: 

WisDOT STH 76 
Waupaca & Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT #6518-00-70 
TRC #576106 

Photo No. Date 

 

7 11/13/2023 

Description 
Frost heave excavation at 
STH 76, adjacent to the 
Former Dennison Quality Oil 
Site.  Soil saturated with 
contaminated groundwater 
was transported to a landfill 
for disposal.  Groundwater 
was pumped from the 
excavation area by vacuum 
truck for disposal.     
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 

8 11/13/2023 

Description 
Contaminated groundwater, 
removed from the excavation 
site by a vacuum truck, was 
emptied to a frac tank for 
disposal by the WisDOT’s 
hazardous waste contractor.   
 
Photo taken looking 
northwest. 
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Photographic Log 
Client Name: Site Location: Project No.: 

WisDOT STH 76 
Waupaca & Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

WisDOT #6518-00-70 
TRC #576106 

Photo No. Date 

 

9 11/13/2023 

Description 
Contaminated groundwater, 
removed from the excavation 
site by a vacuum truck, was 
emptied to a frac tank for 
disposal by the WisDOT’s 
hazardous waste contractor.   
 
Photo taken looking 
northeast. 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

10 12/21/2023 

Description 
Completed road surface at 
the location of the frost 
heave excavation at STH 76, 
south of the Former 
Dennison Quality Oil Site. 
 
Photo taken looking west.  
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EZ Profiler,_# 

Requested Facility,_: V-'-'a=l'-"le'-J.y_T'-'-r=a=il-'--R=D"-'-F ____________________ D Unsure Profile Number: 140107WI 
□ Multiple Generator Locations (Attach Locations) Iii( Request Certificate of Disposal □ Renewal? Original Profile Number: 

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION (MATERIAL ORIGIN) 
1. Generator Name:WisDOT (ID# 6518-06-00) 

2. Generator Site Address: STH 76 ----------------
(City, State, ZIP) Bear Creek WI 54922 

3. County: Outagamie 

4. Contact Name: Sharlene TeBeest 

5. Email: Sharlene.TeBeest@dot.wi.gov 

6. Phone: (608) 266-1476 7. Fax: _______ _ 

B. BILLING INFORMATION □ SAME AS GENERATOR 
1. Billing Name· Michel's Road and Stone, Inc. 

2_ Billing Address· 817 W Main St, PO Box 128 

(City, State, ZIP) Brownsville WI 53006 

3. Contact Name: Chad Wondra ~------------------
4. Email: cwondra@michels.us 

5. Phone: (920) 948-5937 

7. P.O. Number: 
6. Fax: ----------

8. Generator EPA ID: ill N/ A 8. Payment Method: □ Credit Account □ Cash □Credit Card at Gate 

9. State ID: ill N/A D. REGULATORY INFORMATION 

1. EPA Hazardous Waste? □ Yes* iZf No 
C. MATERIAL INFORMATION Code: 
1. Common Name: Pet rol eum - i mpacted soil 2. State "'H-az_a_r...,d-o-us....,..,W..,.a_s.,...te....,?~----------□-Yi-es--~...,,..,..N-o 

Describe Process(es) Generating Material: □ See Attached Code~· ___________________ _ 

The WisDOT's highway contractor is excavating petroleum-impacted 
soil from the STH 76 ROW adjacent to a site that formerly contained 
unleaded gasoline, diesel , and fuel oil underground storage tanks. The 
soil has been impacted by leaks in 

2. Material Composition and Contaminants: D See Attached 

1. Soil 100 % 

2. 
3. 
4. 

Total comp. must be equal to or greater than 100% ~100% 
3. State Waste Codes~: ____________ _ 

4. Color: Dark brown 
5. Physical State at 70.F: ~ Solid □ Liquid □ Other: 

6. Free Liquid Range Percentage: ____ to ___ _ 

7. pH: _________ to ________ _ 

~ N/A 

litf N/A 

litl' N/A 

8. Strong Odor: D Yes ~ No Describe: ________ _ 

9. Flash Point: □ <140.F □ 140·-199·F D ~200· ~ N/A 

E. ANALYTICAL AND OTHER REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION 
1. Analytical attached IZI Yes 

Please identify Lab Report(s) and list specific representative Sample ID#s: 

r -1 

2. Other information attached (such as SDS)? □ Yes 

3. Is this material non-hazardous due to Treatment, □ Yes* ~ No 
Delisting, or an Exclusion? 

4. Contains Underlying Hazardous Constituents? □ Yes* ~ No 
5. Does the material contain benzene? □ Yes* ~ No 
6. Facility remediation subject to 40 CFR 63 GGGGG? □ Yes* Ill No 

7. CERCLA or State-mandated clean-up? □ Yes* 1itf No 
8. NRC, State-regulated, NORM or TENORM waste? □ Yes* ~ No 

*If Yes, see Addendum (page 2) for additional questions and space. 

9. Contains PCBs? ➔ If Yes, answer a, b and c. □ Yes ~ No 
a. Regulated by 40 CFR 761? □ Yes □ No 
b. Remediation under 40 CFR 761.61? □ Yes □ No 
c. Were PCBs imported into the US? 

10. Regulated and/or Untreated 
Medical/Infectious Waste? 

□ Yes □ No 

□ Yes iZf No 

11. Contains Asbestos? □ Yes ~ No 
➔ If Yes: □ Non-Friable □Non-Friable - Regulated □ Friable 
12. Contains Dioxins? (If Yes, please attach analysis) □ Yes ~ No 

F. SHIPPING AND DOT INFORMATION 

1. ~ One-Time Event □ Repeat Event/Ongoing Business 
2. Estimated Annual Quantity/Unit of Measure: _1_0_0 _____ _ 

0 Tons □ Yards □ Drums □Gallons □Other 

3. Container Type and Size: _D_u_m~p_T_ru_c_k ________ _ 
4. USDOT Proper Shipping Name 

5. Estimated Start Date 11/10/2023 

6. Transportation Needed? □ Yes* litf No 

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (PLEASE READ AND CERTIFY BY SIGNATURE) 

By signing this Waste Management ("WM") Profile, I hereby certify that all information submitted in 
this and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of this material, and that all 
relevant information necessary for proper material characterization and to identify known and 
suspected hazards has been provided. Any analytical data attached was derived from a sample that is 
representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix 1 or by using an equivalent method. All changes 
occurring in the character of the material (i.e., changes in the process or new analytical) will be 
identified by the Generator and be disclosed to WM prior to providing the material to WM. I am aware 
that there are significant penalties for knowingly submitting false information. 

□ I am authorized to sign on behalf of the Generator and I have confirmed with the Generator 
that information contained in this profile, as well as supporting documents provided, are 
accurate and complete. 

lilf' I am a duly authorized employee of Generator holding a position of technical responsibility 
with direct knowledge of the waste stream and the information contained in this profile, and I 
confirm that information contained in this profile, as well as supporting documents are 
accurate and complete. 

QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE 

Name (Print): Sharlene TeBeest 

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Company: WisDOT 

Date: 11/08/2023 

Certification Sianature 

Revised February 20, 2023 © 2023 WM Intellectual Property Holdings, L.L.C. 

zneumann
Typewritten Text
ID# 6518-00-70

zneumann
Line



EZ Profile™ Addendum 

0 Only complete this Addendum if prompted by responses on EZ Profile™ (page 1) 
or to provide additional information. Sections and question numbers correspond to 
EZ Profile™. 

Profile Number: 140107WI 

C. MATERIAL INFORMATION 
Describe Process GeneratinQ Material (Continued from paQe 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages. 
one or more of the former USTs. 

Material Composition and Contaminants (Continued from page 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

Total composition must be equal to or greater than 100% ~100% 

D. REGULATORY INFORMATION 

Only questions with a "Yes" response in Section D on the EZ Profile™ form (page 1) need to be answered here. 
1. EPA Hazardous Waste 

a. Please list all USEPA listed and characteristic waste code numbers: 

b. Is the material subject to the Alternative Debris standards (40 CFR 268.45)? □ Yes □ No 
c. Is the material subject to the Alternative Soil standards (40 CFR 268.49)? ➔ If Yes, complete question 4. □ Yes □ No 
d. Is the material exempt from Subpart CC Controls (40 CFR 264.1083)? □ Yes □ No 
➔ If Yes, please check one of the following: 

□ Waste meets LDR or treatment exemptions for organics (40 CFR 264.1082(c)(2) or (c)(4)) 
□ Waste contains VOCs that average <500 ppmw (CFR 264.1082(c)(1)) -will require annual update. 

e. Form Code: I I f. Source Code: I -----~ 
2. State Hazardous Waste ➔ Please list all state waste codes~: ____________________________ _ 
3. For material that is Treated, Delisted, or Excluded ➔ Please indicate the category, below: 

□ Delisted Hazardous Waste □ Excluded Waste under 40 CFR 261.4 ➔ Specify Exclusion=~------------
□ Treated Hazardous Waste Debris □ Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste ➔ If checked, complete question 4. 

4. Underlying Hazardous Constituents ➔ Please list all Underlying Hazardous Constituents: 

5. a. Are you an industry regulated under Benzene NESHAP? (Petroleum refineries, chemical manufacturing plants, coke by-product, 
and TSDFs.) 
b. Are you a TSDF? ➔ If yes, please complete Benzene NESHAP questionnaire. If not, continue. 

□ Yes □ No 

□ Yes □ No 

c. What is the flow weighted average benzene concentration? 
d. What is your facility's current total annual benzene quantity in Megagrams? 
e. Is this waste soil from a remediation? 

_____ ppmw 

□ <1 Mg □ 1-9.99 Mg □ ~10 Mg 
□ Yes □No 

1. If yes, what is the benzene concentration in remediation waste? ppmw 
-----

f. Does the waste contain >10% water/moisture? □ Yes □No 

g. Has material been treated to remove 99% of the benzene or to achieve <10 ppmw? □ Yes □No 
h. Is material exempt from controls in accordance with 40 CFR 61.342? □ Yes □No 

➔ If yes, specify exemption_· ---------------------------------
i. Based on your knowledge of your waste and the BWON regulations, do you believe that this waste stream 

is subject to treatment and control requirements at an off-site TSDF? 
□ Yes □No 

6. 40 CFR 63 GGGGG ➔ Does the material contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? □ Yes □No 
7. CERCLA or State-Mandated clean up ➔ Please submit the Record of Decision or other documentation with process information to assist others in the 
evaluation for proper disposal. A "Determination of Acceptability" may be needed for CERCLA wastes not going to a CERCLA approved facility. 

8. NRC, State-regulated radioactive,NORMor TENORM?➔ 
a. Please select all that apply: 
□ Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Radioactive □ Technologically Enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (TENORM) 
□ State-Regulated Radioactive □ Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material 

b. Testing, per individual waste stream, for applicable isotopes and/or other supporting information attached? □ Yes □ No 

QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE Revised February 20, 2023 © 2023 WM Intellectual Property Holdings, L.L.C. 



Date Profile #
Manifest/ Additional 

Documents Ticket # Material Facility Carrier Vehicle Tons/Tonnes Material Quantity Material Unit
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261915 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1249 22.92 22.92 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261917 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1252 24.97 24.97 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261919 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1193 23.52 23.52 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261923 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF a1251 19.5 19.5 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261926 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1181 21.51 21.51 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261928 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1254 19 19 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261931 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF 103 14.02 14.02 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261933 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF 104 16.43 16.43 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261945 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1252 15.51 15.51 TON
11/13/2023 BIO140107WI * 1261947 Unspecified material, bioremediated, daily cover, PMT RGC WI Valley Trail LF A1193 24.93 24.93 TON

202.31 TONTotal



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261915
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1249              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         74260 lb
   In   11/13/2023 10:52:02   scale         lschwand                     Tare          28420 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:14:48   scale         lschwand                     Net           45840 lb
                                                                         Tons             22.92

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     22.92  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261917
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1252              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         78240 lb
   In   11/13/2023 10:56:00   scale         lschwand                     Tare          28300 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:15:24   scale         lschwand                     Net           49940 lb
                                                                         Tons             24.97

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     24.97  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261919
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1193              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         75040 lb
   In   11/13/2023 11:07:36   scale         lschwand                     Tare          28000 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:21:07   scale         lschwand                     Net           47040 lb
                                                                         Tons             23.52

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     23.52  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261923
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  a1251              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         68000 lb
   In   11/13/2023 11:18:06   scale         lschwand                     Tare          29000 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:31:09   scale         lschwand                     Net           39000 lb
                                                                         Tons             19.50

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     19.50  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261926
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1181              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         71240 lb
   In   11/13/2023 11:35:42   scale         lschwand                     Tare          28220 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:53:06   scale         lschwand                     Net           43020 lb
                                                                         Tons             21.51

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     21.51  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261928
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1254              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         67240 lb
   In   11/13/2023 11:41:53   scale         lschwand                     Tare          29240 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 11:57:06   scale         lschwand                     Net           38000 lb
                                                                         Tons             19.00

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     19.00  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261931
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   Majestic
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  103                Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         57960 lb
   In   11/13/2023 11:52:09   scale         lschwand                     Tare          29920 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 12:01:52   scale         lschwand                     Net           28040 lb
                                                                         Tons             14.02

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     14.02  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261933
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   Majestic
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  104                Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         62820 lb
   In   11/13/2023 12:07:51   scale         cnissen                      Tare          29960 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 12:20:17   scale         cnissen                      Net           32860 lb
                                                                         Tons             16.43

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     16.43  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261945
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1252              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         59260 lb
   In   11/13/2023 13:42:16   scale         lschwand                     Tare          28240 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 13:56:31   scale         lschwand                     Net           31020 lb
                                                                         Tons             15.51

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     15.51  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 



                          Valley Trail Landfill                             Reprint
                          N9101 Willard Road                                Ticket# 1261947
                          Berlin, WI, 54923
                          Ph: 920-361-4995

   Customer Name MICHELSROAD MICHELS ROAD AND  Carrier   MICHELS
   Ticket Date   11/13/2023                    Vehicle#  A1193              Volume
   Payment Type  Credit Account                Container
   Manual Ticket#                              Driver
   Hauling Ticket#                             Check#
   Route                                       Billing #   0001542
   State Waste Code BR-23                      Gen EPA ID
   Manifest      *
   Destination                                 Grid
   PO
   Profile       BIO140107WI (PETROLEUM IMPACTED SOIL)
   Generator     136-WISDOT6518 WISDOT 6518 06 70

         Time                  Scale         Operator          Inbound   Gross         77740 lb
   In   11/13/2023 13:55:27   scale         lschwand                     Tare          27880 lb
   Out  11/13/2023 14:06:46   scale         lschwand                     Net           49860 lb
                                                                         Tons             24.93

   Comments

   Product                  LD%      Qty    UOM       Rate       Tax      Amount       Origin
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1    Spw Biorem RGC-Ton  100     24.93  Tons
   2    ENERGY-Energy Surc  100            %
   3    WWM-P-Waste Water   100            %

                                                                     Total Tax
                                                                    Total Ticket

  Driver`s Signature

"' 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 
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Attachment 6 

Impacted Soil Extent Map 
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